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LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
1362 Rutan Court, Suite 100 

Livermore, CA 94551 

FINANCE and ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING / COMMITTEE OF THE 
WHOLE 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

KRISTIE WANG – CHAIR  MICHAEL McCORRISTON – VICE CHAIR 
JULIE TESTA  

DATE: March 24, 2026 

PLACE: LAVTA Offices, Room 110 
1362 Rutan Court, Suite 100, Livermore 

TIME:  4:00 p.m. 
TELECONFERENCE LOCATIONS 

NONE 

 Agenda Questions:  Please call the Front Desk at (925) 455-7555 or send an email to 
frontdesk@lavta.org 

  
Documents received after publication of the Agenda and considered by the Board/Finance 
and Administration/Projects and Services Committee in its deliberations will be available 

for inspection at the Authority's office at:    
1362 Rutan Court, Suite 100, Livermore, CA 94551. 

MEETING PROCEDURE 

This Finance and Administration Committee meeting will be conducted in person and on the web-
video communication platform, Zoom.  In order to view and/or participate in this meeting 
remotely, members of the public will need to download Zoom from its website, www.zoom.us. 

We encourage members of the public to access the meeting online using the web-video 
communication application, Zoom. Zoom participants will have the opportunity to speak during 
Public Comment. It is recommended that anyone wishing to participate in the meeting remotely 
complete the download process before the start of the meeting. 

Public comments will also be accepted via email until 1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 24, 2026 at 
frontdesk@lavta.org. Please include “Public Comment – 03/24/2026” and the agenda item in the 
subject line. In the body of the email please include your name. Public comments submitted will 
be provided to the board and to the general public at the meeting location. 
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There will be zero tolerance for any person addressing the Committee making profane, 
offensive and disruptive remarks, or engaging in loud, boisterous, or other disorderly conduct, 
that disrupts the orderly conduct of the public meeting.  
  
How to listen and view meeting video:  

• From a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device click the link below: 
https://zoom.us/j/83887904704 
Passcode: FA1362Mtg 
  

• To supplement a PC, Mac, tablet or device without audio, please also join by phone:  
Dial: 1 (669) 900-6833  
Webinar ID: 838 8790 4704 
Passcode: 732133 

To comment by video conference, click the “Raise Your Hand” button to request to speak 
when Public Comment is being taken on the Agenda item. You will then be unmuted when 
it is your turn to make your comment for up to 3 minutes. After the allotted time, you will 
be muted.  
   

How to listen only to the meeting: 
• For audio access to the meeting by telephone, use the dial-in information below: 

Dial: 1 (669) 900-6833  
Webinar ID: 838 8790 4704 
Passcode: 732133 

Please note to submit public comment via telephone dial *9 on your dial pad. The meeting’s 
host will be informed that you would like to speak. If you are chosen, you will be notified 
that your request has been approved and you will be allowed to speak. You will then dial 
*6 to unmute when it is your turn to make your comment for up to 3 minutes. After the 
allotted time, you will be muted. 

  
To submit written comments: 

• Provide public written comments prior to the meeting by email, to frontdesk@lavta.org 
  

If you are submitting public comment via email, please do so by 1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 24, 
2026 at frontdesk@lavta.org. Please include “Public Comment – 03/24/2026” and the agenda item 
to which your comment applies in the subject line. In the body of the email please include your 
name. Public comments submitted will be provided to the board and to the general public at the 
meeting location. 
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FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
AGENDA – MARCH 24, 2026 

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

2. Roll Call of Members

3. Meeting Open to Public
• Members of the audience may address the Committee on any matter within the general

subject matter jurisdiction of the LAVTA Board of Directors.
• Members of the audience may address the Committee on items on the Agenda at the time

the Chair calls for the particular Agenda item.
• Public comments should not exceed three (3) minutes.
• Agendas are published 72 hours prior to the meeting.
• No action may be taken on matters raised that are not on the Agenda.

4. Minutes of the February 24, 2026 Meeting of the Finance and Administration
Committee

Recommendation: Approval

5. Treasurer’s Report for February 2026

Recommendation: Staff recommend that the Finance and Administration Committee
forward the February 2026 Treasurer’s Report to the Board of Directors for approval.

6. Alameda County Transportation Commission Measure BB / Vehicle Registration Fee
Ten-Year Master Programs Funding Agreement

Recommendation: Staff recommends the Finance & Administration Committee recommend
that the Board of Directors approve Resolution 13-2026 authorizing the Executive Director
to execute a new Master Programs Funding Agreement with Alameda County Transportation
Commission, to receive funds from Measure BB and County Vehicle Registration Fees for
the 10-year period from July 1, 2026, through June 30, 2036

7. Approval of Resolutions Authorizing Staff to Apply for TDA, STA, RM2 and RM3
funds for Fiscal Year 2026-2027

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Finance and Administration Committee
recommend that the Board of Directors approve the Resolution 14-2026 and Resolution 15-
2026 authorizing the filing of a claim with MTC for Allocation of TDA Article 4.0, 4.5, STA,
RM2, and RM3 Funds for Fiscal Year 2026-2027.
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8. Resolution in Support of Allocation Requests for FY 2025-26 Funding through the
State Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP)

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Finance and Administration recommend the
Board of Directors approve Resolution 16-2026 in support of two allocation requests to
Caltrans for the FY 2025-26 Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) Cycle A for
two high-priority capital projects.

9. LAVTA Annual Salary Band Review

Recommendation: Staff requests that the Finance and Administration Committee
recommend the Board of Directors approve Resolution 12-2026, adopting the adjustments to
LAVTA’s salary bands as required by the LAVTA Human Resources Policy.

10. Matters Initiated by Committee Members

11. Next Meeting Date is Scheduled for: April 28, 2026 

12. Adjourn

Please refrain from wearing scented products (perfume, cologne, after-shave, etc.) to these meetings, 
as there may be people in attendance susceptible to environmental illnesses. 

In the event that a quorum of the entire Board is present, this Committee shall act as a Committee of 
the Whole.  In either case, any item acted upon by the Committee or the Committee of the Whole 
will require consideration and action by the full Board of Directors as a prerequisite to its legal 
enactment. 

I hereby certify that this agenda was posted 72 hours in advance of the noted meeting. 

/s/  Michelle Kumar          03/20/2026 
LAVTA Administrative Services Department      Date 

On request, the Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority will provide written agenda materials in appropriate 
alternative formats, or disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to 
enable individuals with disabilities to participate in public meetings. A written request, including name of the 
person, mailing address, phone number and brief description of the requested materials and preferred alternative 
format or auxiliary aid or service should be sent at least seven (7) days before the meeting. Requests should be sent 
to: Executive Director 

Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority 
1362 Rutan Court, Suite 100 
Livermore, CA 94551 
Fax: 925.443.1375 
Email: frontdesk@lavta.org 
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MINUTES OF THE FEBRUARY 24, 2026 
LAVTA FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 
1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 

 
Chair Wang called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. 

  
2. Roll Call of Members 

Members Present: 
Kristie Wang – Chair, City of Livermore 
Michael McCorriston – Vice Chair, City of Dublin 
Julie Testa – City of Pleasanton 

  
3. Meeting Open to Public 

 
 No public comments were received. 
  
4. Minutes of the January 27, 2026 Finance and Administration Committee Meeting 

 
Motion/Second: Testa/McCorriston 
Aye: Wang, McCorriston, Testa 
No: None 
Abstain: None 
 
Motion approved. 
 
No public comments were received. 

  
5. Treasurer’s Report for January 2026  

 
Motion/Second: McCorriston/Testa 
Aye: Wang, McCorriston, Testa 
No: None 
Abstain: None 
 
Motion approved with corrections. 
 
Staff noted a formula error in the budget column that will be corrected before the Board meeting. 
 
No public comments were received. 

  
6. 2026 Legislative Program 

 
Motion/Second: Testa/McCorriston 
Aye: Wang, McCorriston, Testa 
No: None 
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Abstain: None 
 
Motion approved. 
 
Staff presented a reorganized version of the 2026 Legislative Program. Members confirmed that 
revisions were formatting related and did not introduce policy changes. 
 
No public comments were received. 

  
7. Contract Awards for State Advocacy Services and Federal Advocacy Services 

 
Motion/Second: Testa/McCorriston 
Aye: Wang, McCorriston, Testa 
No: None 
Abstain: None 
 
Motion approved. 
 
Staff summarized firm performance and noted the combined year over year cost increase of 
$9,000, bringing annual costs to approximately $135,000. Staff confirmed continued effectiveness 
in grant support and legislative monitoring. 
 
No public comments were received. 

  
8. Resolution in Support of Allocation Request for Regional Measure 2 Funding for the Transit 

Signal Priority Upgrade and Expansion Project 
 
Motion/Second: McCorriston/Testa 
Aye: Wang, McCorriston, Testa 
No: None 
Abstain: None 
 
Motion approved. 
 
Staff discussed the fixed allocation amount of $2.306 million. The project is fully designed and 
construction ready. Fieldwork is expected to conclude by late fall, with software implementation 
achievable within the year. Available funding covers construction and up to six years of 
subscription licensing. Staff noted no anticipated risk to RM2 revenue availability. 
 
No public comments were received. 

  
9. Operator Restroom Access at Dublin/Pleasanton BART Station: One-Year Agreement with 

Throne Labs, Inc. 
 
Motion/Second: Testa/McCorriston 
Aye: Wang, McCorriston, Testa 
No: None 
Abstain: None 
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Motion approved. 
 
Committee members discussed operator access to BART restrooms, as well as issues related to 
security, cleaning frequency, funding, and restroom proximity. Staff noted the Throne Labs unit 
provides app-based access, includes an anti-vandalism package, and may receive partner cost 
contributions. Cleaning will be usage based, and staff will evaluate operational impacts during the 
pilot. Staff stated that improved restroom access should support on time performance and that 
most routes serve the station. 
 
No public comments were received. 

  
10. Matters Initiated by the Committee Members 
  

No matters were initiated 
  
11. Next Meeting is Scheduled for: 

 
March 24, 2026 

  
12. Adjournment 
  
 The meeting was adjourned at 5:21 p.m. 
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SUBJECT: Treasurer’s Report for February 2026 
 
FROM: Tamara Edwards, Director of Finance  
 
DATE: March 24, 2026 
 
 
Action Requested 
Review and recommend that the Board of Directors approve the LAVTA Treasurer’s Report 
for February 2026.  
 
Cash accounts:  
Our petty cash account (101) has a balance of $200, and our ticket sales change account (102) 
continues with a balance of $240 (these two accounts should not change). 
 
General checking account activity (105): 
Beginning balance February1, 2026          $2,415,532.65 
Payments made $2,376,099.77 
Deposits made $427,013.56 
Transfer from LAIF          $2,000,000.00 
Ending balance February 28, 2026         $2,466,446.44 

    
Farebox account activity (106): 
Beginning balance February1, 2026 $111,164.37 
Deposits made $18,339.20 
Ending balance February 28, 2026 $129,503.57 

 
LAIF investment account activity (135): 
Beginning balance February1, 2026 $30,197,661.84 
Transfer to General Checking $2,000,000.00 
Ending balance February 28, 2026 $28,197,661.84 

 
Operating Expenditures and Revenues Summary:  
As this is the eigth month of the fiscal year, in order to stay on target for the budget this year 
expenses (at least the ones that occur on a monthly basis) should not be higher than 66%. The 
agency is at 61% overall.  
 
 
Operating Revenues Summary: 
While expenses are at 61% revenues are at 75% providing for a healthy cash flow.  
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Contracts Executed in February by the Executive Director between $50,000 and 
$100,000. 
 

$64,440-Specialty Field Services- Hybrid Battery Replacement. 
 

Recommendation 
Staff recommend that the Finance and Administration Committee forward the February 2026 
Treasurer’s Report to the Board of Directors for approval.  
 
Strategic Plan Goal 
Organizational and Financial Management: Deliver a “satisfactory” audit report every year.  
 
Attachments: 
 
1. February2026 Treasurer’s Report 
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($ Thousands) Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget YTD %
Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 FY 2026 of Budget

Operating Revenue
   Passenger Fares 33 62 45 65 247 199 162 45 396 396 396 396 2,442 33%
   Other Income 442 4 15,219 798 247 247 1,913 307 1,296 1,296 1,296 1,296 24,363 77%
Total Operating Revenue 475 66 15,264 863 494 446 2,076 353 1,692 1,692 1,692 1,692 26,805 73%

Operating Expenses
Labor 161 163 164 241 158 155 158 168 192 192 192 192 2,137 56%
Fringe Benefits 225 71 65 87 66 78 173 279 110 110 110 110 1,485 52%
Services 173 276 140 169 168 162 219 116 235 235 235 235 2,360 55%
Purchased Transportation 1,212 1,251 1,248 1,319 1,307 1,253 1,538 1,352 1,709 1,709 1,709 1,709 17,318 53%
Fuel and Supplies 52 128 98 54 127 105 73 104 210 210 210 210 1,582 40%
Utilities 50 33 33 34 33 40 30 33 59 59 59 59 520 48%
Insurance 777 -4 -17 0 0 -8 3 14 29 29 29 29 880 85%
Taxes 5 12 10 8 12 10 9 9 10 10 10 10 114 58%
Advertising 0 2 2 3 2 1 19 2 25 25 25 25 130 22%
Misc. 28 2 14 8 6 13 50 10 37 37 37 37 279 44%
Total Operating Expenses 2,685 1,933 1,757 1,923 1,877 1,810 2,274 2,087 2,615 2,615 2,615 2,615 26,805 53%

Expenditures
Fund Balance - Operating Net -2,210 -1,867 13,507 -1,060 -1,383 -1,364 -198 -1,735 -923 -923 -923 -923 0
Fund Balance - Capital* 0 -2 -99 -142 -206 -86 -31 -176 0 0 0 0 0
Fund Balace - Operating and Capital -2,210 -1,869 13,408 -1,202 -1,589 -1,449 -229 -1,911 -923 -923 -923 -923 0

Reserves (Cash and Investments)
Unrestricted $28,548,382

Restricted
Total Reserves 28,548 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

* Capital only shows actual expenses

FY 2026
Attachment 1
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FY 2023 FY 2024

($ Thousands) Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Total Budget YTD %

24-Jul 24-Aug 24-Sep 24-Oct 24-Nov 24-Dec 25-Jan 25-Feb 25-Mar 25-Apr 25-May 25-Jun FY 2025 of Budget

Operating Revenue
  Passenger Fares 2,141 2,242 206 82 112 80 206 167 163 203 69 224 211 490 2,213 2,600 85%

   Other Income 17,334 19,092 205 15 547 350 14,001 530 2,028 348 251 110 322 -232 18,476 22,497 82%
Total Operating Revenue 19,475 21,335 411 97 659 430 14,207 696 2,190 551 320 2,211 534 258 22,567 25,097

Operating Expenses
Labor 1,589 1,788 148 153 152 152 231 153 153 154 151 155 234 188 2,024 2,244 90%
Fringe Benefits 1,088 1,279 203 67 62 58 63 75 21 120 645 75 84 -265 1,208 1,657 73%
Services 2,183 1,887 370 156 74 87 219 232 181 94 185 172 147 268 2,186 2,754 79%
Purchased Transportation 12,063 13,556 958 1,038 1,316 1,088 1,028 1,017 1,073 1,447 1,200 1,189 1,196 1,609 14,203 14,751 96%
Fuel and Supplies 1,314 1,337 28 154 72 100 27 149 69 118 110 70 96 158 1,151 1,948 59%
Utilities 375 464 46 32 34 33 39 35 43 31 36 40 31 68 467 521 90%
Insurance 558 731 734 -1 -6 0 1 -1 0 0 -5 2 -4 137 857 649 132%
Taxes 104 133 2 14 7 12 2 15 9 9 10 13 9 17 120 112 107%
Advertising 36 83 0 8 5 1 2 1 14 1 0 5 0 13 50 174 29%
Misc. 167 77 52 35 21 29 46 19 49 -62 23 7 20 61 299 288 104%
Total Operating Expenses 19,475 21,335 2,541 1,656 1,738 1,561 1,657 1,695 1,612 1,912 2,355 1,728 1,814 2,255 22,524 25,097 90%
Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenses

Captial Expenditures

Fund Balance - Operating 0 0 -2,129 -1,559 -1,079 -1,130 12,550 -999 579 -1,361 -2,035 484 -1,280 -1,996 0 0
Fund Balance - Capital 0 0 0 -4 -10 -7 -27 -100 -296 -172 -331 -36 -450 -3,170 0 0
Fund Balace - Operating and Capital 0 0 -2,129 -1,563 -1,089 -1,138 12,522 -1,099 282 -1,533 -2,366 447 -1,730 -5,166 0 0

Reserves (Cash and Investments)
Unrestricted 26478138 21418976
Restricted 204032 322062
Total Reserves 26,682,170 21,741,038 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2025
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SUBJECT: Alameda County Transportation Commission Measure BB / Vehicle 
Registration Fee Ten-Year Master Programs Funding Agreement 

FROM: Jennifer Yeamans, Senior Grants & Management Specialist 

DATE: March 24, 2026 

Action Requested 
Staff requests the Finance and Administration Committee recommend that the Board of 
Directors approve Resolution 13-2026 authorizing the Executive Director to execute a 
new Master Programs Funding Agreement (MPFA) with the Alameda County Transportation 
Commission to receive funds from Measure BB and County Vehicle Registration Fees for the 
10-year period from July 1, 2026, through June 30, 2036.  

Background 
In November 2010, Alameda County voters approved Measure F, the Vehicle Registration Fee 
(“VRF”) program, authorizing the Alameda County Transportation Commission (Alameda 
CTC) to administer a $10 per year vehicle registration fee to be used exclusively for local 
transportation purposes identified in the Measure F expenditure plan approved by voters.  

In November 2014, Alameda County voters approved Measure BB, authorizing Alameda CTC 
to administer the proceeds from a half-cent sales tax applicable from April 1, 2015, through 
March 31, 2022, and a full one percent tax applicable from April 1, 2022, through March 31, 
2045. Proceeds pay for investments outlined in Alameda County’s 30-Year Transportation 
Expenditure Plan, including annual Direct Local Distributions (DLDs) to local agencies, which 
include annual allocations to LAVTA for mass transit and paratransit purposes. Measure BB 
has now fully replaced 2000’s Measure B, which sunset permanently in 2022. 

In 2016, Alameda CTC entered into 10-year Master Funding Agreements with local agencies 
including LAVTA in 2016 for Measure B, Measure BB, and VRF funds, which will expire June 
30, 2026.  

Discussion 
As LAVTA has no remaining Measure B DLD balances to expend, Alameda CTC’s new 10-
year funding agreement will include only Measure BB and VRF funding going forward. DLDs 
are determined by formulas established in the voter-approved Transportation Expenditure Plan, 
as shown in Exhibit A of Attachment 2. LAVTA must approve the MPFA in order to continue 
to receive DLD funds from Alameda CTC. 

DLD recipients are required through the MPFAs to adhere to certain requirements, including 
timely use of funds policies and applicable reporting for program compliance and performance 

6.1_SR_Alameda CTC Master Programs Funding Agreement 
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monitoring. Applicable performance measures to LAVTA’s transit and paratransit programs 
are shown in Exhibit B of Attachment 2 and include: 

Program Performance Measures 
Mass Transit • Annual unlinked trips

• On-time performance
• Operating cost per passenger-mile
• Operating cost per vehicle-revenue-mile

Paratransit • Number of individuals served or trips provided by program
• Cost per trip or per passenger

Fiscal Impact 
Annual DLD allocations are included in the agency’s annual budget and vary depending on 
actual revenues collected. Alameda CTC’s projected FY25-26 DLDs to LAVTA which are 
incorporated into the agency’s budget are: 

Program Amount 
Paratransit $905,747 
Mass Transit $1,855,656 
Total $2,761,403 

Next Steps 
Upon approval by the Board and with concurrence by Legal Counsel, the Executive Director 
will execute the new 10-year Master Programs Funding Agreement with Alameda CTC to take 
effect July 1, 2026. 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Finance and Administration Committee recommend that the Board 
of Directors approve Resolution 13-2026 authorizing the Executive Director to execute a 
new Master Programs Funding Agreement with Alameda County Transportation 
Commission, to receive funds from Measure BB and County Vehicle Registration Fees for 
the 10-year period from July 1, 2026, through June 30, 2036. 

Strategic Plan Goals 
Organizational and financial management: Produce a balanced budget every year. 

Attachments: 
1. Resolution 13-2026
2. Draft Alameda CTC 10-Year Master Programs Funding Agreement
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RESOLUTION 13-2026 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY  
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE ALAMEDA COUNTY 

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MASTER PROGRAMS FUNDING 
AGREEMENT(S) FOR MEASURE B, MEASURE BB, AND VEHICLE REGISTRATION 

FEE DIRECT LOCAL DISTRIBUTION FUNDS 
 

WHEREAS, voters approved the 20-year Measure B half-cent transportation sales tax in 
2000; and 
 

WHEREAS, voters approved Measure F, which authorizes a $10 Vehicle Registration Fee 
(VRF) in 2010;  
 

WHEREAS, voters approved the 2014 Transportation Expenditure Plan (Measure BB), a 
half-cent transportation sales tax on November 4, 2014, that extends the existing 2000 Measure B 
transportation sales tax, and augments it by a one-half percent to fund projects and programs in 
Alameda County; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Alameda County Transportation Commission (Alameda CTC) is 
responsible for dispersing Measure B, Measure BB, and VRF funds, known as Direct Local 
Distributions (DLD), to local jurisdictions by established formulas to support bicycle and 
pedestrian, local transportation (local streets and roads), transit and paratransit programs; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on February 26, 2026, Alameda CTC approved a combined ten-year Measure 
BB and VRF Master Programs Funding Agreement (MPFA) that specifies the requirements for 
the DLD funds, Alameda CTC’s responsibilities, and the recipient’s responsibilities for revenues 
collected from July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2036; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on February 26, 2026, Alameda CTC approved a one-year Measure B MPFA 
that specifies the requirements for the DLD funds, Alameda CTC’s responsibilities, and the 
recipient’s requirements pertaining to any remaining Measure B balances to be expended from 
July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the ten-year Measure BB/VRF MPFA and the one-year Measure B MPFA  
supersedes the prior master agreements related to Measure B, Measure BB, and VRF DLD funds, 
as of their effective date of July 1, 2026; and 
 
 WHEREAS, implementation guidelines for each program are referenced in the MPFA to 
guide fund eligibility and expenditures;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Livermore 
Amador Valley Transit Authority (LAVTA) that LAVTA approves the MPFA(s) attached to this 
resolution; and be it further 
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 RESOLVED, that LAVTA and its agents shall comply with the Alameda CTC 
MPFA(s); and be it further 

 
 RESOLVED, that LAVTA shall use Measure B, Measure BB, and/or Vehicle 

Registration Fee DLD funds for local transportation programs.  
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY the governing board of the Livermore Amador Valley 
Transit Authority on this 6th day of April 2026. 

 
 

______________________________ 
Julie Testa, Chair 
 
Attest: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Christy Wegener, Executive Director 
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2026 MPFA 

MEASURE BB / VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEE 
MASTER PROGRAMS FUNDING AGREEMENT  
between the 
ALAMEDA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
and the  
LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY  

 
This Measure BB / Vehicle Registration Fee Master Programs Funding Agreement (“AGREEMENT”), 

effective the 1st of July 1, 2026, is entered into by and between the Alameda County Transportation Commission 
(“ALAMEDA CTC”) and the Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority (“RECIPIENT”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
A. On November 2, 2010, the voters of Alameda County approved Measure F, the Vehicle 

Registration Fee (“VRF”) Program, pursuant to Section 65089.20 of the Government Code, thereby 
authorizing the Alameda County Congestion Management Agency (“ACCMA”) to administer the proceeds 
from a $10 per year vehicle registration fee on each annual motor-vehicle registration or renewal of registration 
in Alameda County, starting in May 2011, six months following approval of Measure F. Vehicles subject to the 
VRF include all motorized vehicles, including passenger cars, light-duty trucks, medium-duty trucks, heavy-
duty trucks, buses of all sizes, motorcycles, and motorized camper homes, unless vehicles are expressly 
exempted from the payment of the VRF. 

 
B. Funds raised by the VRF will be used exclusively for local transportation purposes in Alameda 

County that have a relationship or benefit to the owners of motor vehicles paying the VRF, including projects 
and programs identified in the expenditure plan approved by the voters as part of Measure F (the “VRF 
Expenditure Plan”). 

 
C. On June 24, 2010, the Alameda County Transportation Improvement Authority (“ACTIA”)  

and ACCMA took the final actions to create ALAMEDA CTC, a joint powers authority, with all of ACTIA and 
ACCMA’s functions and responsibilities. Pursuant to resolutions adopted by the ACCMA and ACTIA Boards 
and the governing body of the ALAMEDA CTC (COMMISSION”), ACCMA and ACTIA were terminated as of 
the close of business on February 29, 2012, with ALAMEDA CTC designated as the successor entity. All of its 
predecessors’ functions and responsibilities have been assigned to, and accepted by, ALAMEDA CTC, including 
duties related to the VRF Program. 

 
D. On November 4, 2014, the voters of Alameda County, pursuant to the Local Transportation 

Authority and Improvement Act, California Public Utilities Code Section 180000 et seq., approved Measure BB, 
thereby authorizing ALAMEDA CTC to administer the proceeds from a one-half of one percent transaction and 
use tax applicable from April 1, 2015 through March 31, 2022, and a full one percent tax applicable from April 
1, 2022 through March 31, 2045. The tax proceeds will be used to pay for the investments outlined in Alameda 
County’s 30-Year Transportation Expenditure Plan (“Measure BB Expenditure Plan”), as it may be amended. 

 
E. This AGREEMENT delineates the requirements of the Measure BB and VRF Direct Local 

Distribution (“DLD”) funds that are directly allocated to local jurisdictions and transit operators, as authorized 
by the VRF Expenditure Plan, and the Measure BB Expenditure Plan. Discretionary funds identified in these 
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expenditure plans are not the subject of this AGREEMENT, and RECIPIENT will be required to enter into a 
separate agreement for those funds. 

 
F. The parties to this AGREEMENT previously entered into a Master Programs Funding 

Agreement applicable to DLD funds distributed by ALAMEDA CTC, which expires as of June 30, 2026 
(“ORIGINAL AGREEMENT”). This AGREEMENT is generally consistent with the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT, but 
the parties have determined that it is appropriate to enter into a new agreement rather than extending the 
ORIGINAL AGREEMENT. 

 
G. This AGREEMENT was originally approved by the COMMISSION on February 26, 2026. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the parties as follows: 
 

 
ARTICLE I: FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

 
1.   This AGREEMENT authorizes the ALAMEDA CTC to allocate the DLD funds derived from 

Measure BB and VRF receipts as described in their respective voter-approved expenditure plans and as 
summarized in Table A: DLD Investment Summary and described below for different fund types.  

 
Table A: DLD Investment Summary 
DLD Program Fund Program 
Bicycle and Pedestrian Program Measure BB 
Local Streets and Roads Program Measure BB and VRF 
Mass Transit Program Measure BB 
Paratransit Program  Measure BB 

 
2.  All DLD distributions pursuant to this AGREEMENT, and all provisions contained herein, shall 

be effective as of July 1, 2026.  The ORIGINAL AGREEMENT shall govern and control all DLD distributions 
paid on or before June 30, 2026. 

 
A. BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PROGRAM 

 
4. ALAMEDA CTC will distribute Measure BB DLD funds pursuant to a formula weighted 100 

percent by the jurisdiction’s population within the subarea. RECIPIENT’s allocations are subject to change based 
on variations in annual population figures.  

 
5. The Bicycle and Pedestrian Program Implementation Guidelines provide program eligibility 

and fund usage guidelines, definitions, additional requirements, and guideline adoption details. Said guidelines 
are hereby incorporated into this AGREEMENT by reference. 
 

 

B.  LOCAL STREETS AND ROADS (LOCAL TRANSPORTATION) PROGRAM 
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5. ALAMEDA CTC will distribute Measure BB DLD funds pursuant to a formula weighted 50 

percent by the jurisdiction’s population within the subarea and 50 percent by the number of road miles with 
the subarea. RECIPIENT’s allocations are subject to change based on variations in annual population and road 
mile figures. 

 
6. ALAMEDA CTC will distribute VRF DLD funds pursuant to a formula weighted 50 percent 

by the jurisdiction’s population within the subarea and 50 percent of the number of registered vehicles in the 
subarea. RECIPIENT’s allocations are subject to change based on variations in annual population and number 
of registered vehicle figures, as they are made available. 

  
7. The Local Streets and Roads Program Implementation Guidelines provide program eligibility 

and fund usage guidelines, definitions, additional requirements, and guideline adoption details. Said guidelines 
are hereby incorporated into this AGREEMENT by reference. 

 
8. RECIPIENT shall expend a minimum of 15 percent of all Measure BB funds received on project 

elements directly benefiting bicyclists and pedestrians.  
 

C. MASS TRANSIT PROGRAM 
 

9. ALAMEDA CTC will distribute Measure BB DLD funds pursuant to set percentages detailed 
in the Measure BB Expenditure Plan. RECIPIENT’s percentage fund distribution, if applicable, is detailed in 
Measure BB Mass Transit Direct Local Distribution Summary, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated 
into this AGREEMENT by reference. RECIPIENT’s allocations are subject to change based on transit service 
changes.  

 
10. The Mass Transit Program Implementation Guidelines provide program eligibility and fund 

usage guidelines, definitions, additional requirements, and guideline adoption details. Said guidelines are hereby 
incorporated into this AGREEMENT by reference. 

 

D. PARATRANSIT PROGRAM 
 

6. ALAMEDA CTC will distribute Measure BB DLD funds by subarea pursuant to percentages in 
the Measure BB Expenditure Plan. RECIPIENT’s percentage fund distribution by subarea, if applicable, is shown 
on Exhibit A attached hereto and is incorporated into this AGREEMENT by reference.  

 
7. Measure BB distributions to cities and local transit operators are based on a percentage of the 

population over age 70 in each of the four planning areas for city-based and mandated paratransit services of 
local bus transit providers.  

 
8. ALAMEDA CTC will distribute Measure BB to the East Bay Paratransit Consortium pursuant 

to set percentages in the Measure BB Expenditure Plan to assist the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District and 
the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit in meeting its responsibilities under the American with Disabilities 
Act (ADA).  
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9. Measure BB DLD funds may be further distributed to individual cities within each planning 

area based on a formula refined by PAPCO and approved by the COMMISSION. RECIPIENT’s allocations are 
subject to change based on updated annual population figures.  

 
10. The Paratransit Program Implementation Guidelines provide program eligibility and fund 

usage guidelines, definitions, additional requirements, and guideline adoption details. Said guidelines are hereby 
incorporated into this AGREEMENT by reference.  
 
 
ARTICLE II: PAYMENTS AND EXPENDITURES 

 
A. ALAMEDA CTC’S DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS 

 
5. Within five working days of actual receipt of the monthly Measure BB sales tax revenues and 

VRF revenues from the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration, the bond trustee, or the 
California Department of Motor Vehicles, Alameda CTC shall remit to the RECIPIENT its designated amount 
of available DLD funds disbursed on a monthly basis by the formulas described above.  

 
6. ALAMEDA CTC shall annually update Measure BB and VRF fund revenue projections and the 

resulting fund allocation formulas to reflect the most current population using the California Department of 
Finance’s annual population estimates (Report E-1 published in May); maintained road mileage from the 
California Department of Transportation; and the number of registered vehicles in each Alameda County 
subarea, using registered vehicle data provided by the California Department of Motor Vehicles, as it is made 
available. ALAMEDA CTC shall use the updated Measure BB and VRF program allocation formulas in the 
allocations beginning July 1 of each new fiscal year, which is from July 1 to June 30. 

 
7. ALAMEDA CTC shall report monthly to the public the amount of Measure BB and VRF 

revenues distributed to RECIPIENT by each fund type monthly and for the fiscal year. 
 

8. ALAMEDA CTC shall provide for an independent annual audit of its financial statements 
including revenues and expenditures and its calculation of the allocation formula for distributing Measure BB 
and VRF revenues to the various recipients and render an annual report to the COMMISSION within 180 days 
following the close of the fiscal year.  

 
9. ALAMEDA CTC shall provide timely notice to RECIPIENT prior to conducting an audit of 

expenditures made by RECIPIENT to determine whether such expenditures are in compliance with this 
AGREEMENT, Measure BB Expenditure Plan, or the VRF Expenditure Plan. 

 

 

 

B.  RECIPIENT’S DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS 
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10. RECIPIENT shall expend all Measure BB and VRF funds received in compliance with the 
applicable guidelines and Plan(s), including the Implementation Guidelines and performance measures, as they 
may be adopted or amended by ALAMEDA CTC from time to time. 

 
11. RECIPIENT shall set up and maintain an appropriate system of accounts to report on Measure 

BB and VRF funds received. RECIPIENT must account for Measure BB and VRF funds, including any interest 
received or accrued, separately for each fund type, and from any other funds received from the ALAMEDA CTC. 
The accounting system shall provide adequate internal controls and audit trails to facilitate an annual compliance 
audit for each fund type and the respective usage and application of said funds. ALAMEDA CTC and its 
representatives, agents and nominees shall have the absolute right at any reasonable time to inspect and copy 
any accounting records related to such funds, except to the extent specifically prohibited by applicable law. 

 
12. RECIPIENT shall expend Measure BB and VRF funds in compliance with the Timely Use of 

Funds Policies for Direct Local Distributions, as they may be adopted or amended by the COMMISSION from 
time to time. 

 
13. RECIPIENT hereby agrees to and accepts the formulas used in the allocation of Measure BB 

and VRF revenues as reflected in the ballot measures, the Measure BB Expenditure Plan, and the VRF 
Expenditure Plan, and agrees to accept and utilize the California Department of Finance Estimates of 
Population figures (Report E-1, updated each May) for California cities and counties for the annual update of 
the sales tax allocation formulas to begin in each new fiscal year and registered vehicle data provided by the 
California Department of Motor Vehicles when available. 

   
C.  OTHER EXPENDITURE RESTRICTIONS 

1. Transportation Purposes Only: RECIPIENT shall use all Measure BB and VRF funds solely 
for transportation purposes as defined by the authorizing ballot measures. Any jurisdiction that violates this 
provision must fully reimburse all misspent funds, including all interest which would have been earned thereon. 

 
2. Non-Substitution of Funds: RECIPIENT shall use Measure BB funds and VRF funds to 

supplement and not replace existing property taxes used for transportation purposes. 
 

3. Fund Exchange: Any fund exchanges made using Measure BB or VRF funds must be made 
for transportation purposes. ALAMEDA CTC will consider exchange proposals on a case-by-case basis. 

 
4. Staff Cost Limitations: Direct costs associated with the delivery of programs and projects 

associated with Measure BB and VRF programs, including direct staff costs and consultant costs, are eligible 
uses of Measure BB and VRF funds. ALAMEDA CTC does not allow indirect costs, unless the RECIPIENT 
submits an independently audited/approved Indirect Cost Allocation Plan.  
 

 

ARTICLE III: REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 
 

A. REQUIREMENTS AND WITHHOLDING 
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RECIPIENT shall comply with each of the reporting requirements set forth below. If RECIPIENT fails 
to comply with one or more of these requirements, ALAMEDA CTC may withhold payment of further Measure 
BB and/or VRF funds to RECIPIENT until full compliance is achieved. 

14. RECIPIENT shall, by December 31st of each year, submit to ALAMEDA CTC, at the 
RECIPIENT’s expense, separate independently audited financial statements for the prior fiscal year ended June 
30 of Measure BB and VRF funds received and used. 

  
15. RECIPIENT shall, by December 31st of each year, submit to ALAMEDA CTC, at the 

RECIPIENT’s expense, annual program compliance reports regarding programs and projects on which 
RECIPIENT expended Measure BB and VRF funds.  

 
16. RECIPIENT shall document expenditure activities and report on the performance of Measure 

BB and VRF funded activities through the annual program compliance reporting process, or through other 
ALAMEDA CTC performance and reporting processes as they may be requested, including but not limited to 
the annual performance report, annual program plan, planning monitoring reports. Program Performance 
Measures are attached hereto as Exhibit B.  

 
17. RECIPIENT shall install or mount signage adjacent to Measure BB and VRF funded 

construction projects, and on vehicles funded with Measure BB and VRF funds (e.g., RECIPIENT and 
ALAMEDA CTC logos; “Your Transportation Tax Dollars Help Fund the Operation of This Vehicle!”) where 
practical, so Alameda County taxpayers are informed as to how RECIPIENT is using Measure BB and/or VRF 
funds.  

 
18. RECIPIENT shall provide current information on RECIPIENT’s website, to inform the public 

about how RECIPIENT is using Measure BB and/or VRF funds. 
 

19. RECIPIENT shall actively participate in a Public Awareness Program, in partnership with 
ALAMEDA CTC and/or its community advisory committees, as a means of ensuring that the public has access 
to the ability to know which projects and programs are funded through Measure BB and/or VRF funds. 

 
20. RECIPIENT shall make its administrative officer or designated staff available upon request to 

render a report or answer any and all inquiries in regard to RECIPIENT’s receipt, usage, and/or compliance audit 
findings regarding Measure BB and/or VRF funds before the Commission and/or the Independent Watchdog 
Committee or community advisory committees, as applicable. 

 
21. RECIPIENT agrees that ALAMEDA CTC may review and/or evaluate all project(s) or 

program(s) funded pursuant to this AGREEMENT. This may include visits by representatives, agents, or 
nominees of ALAMEDA CTC to observe RECIPIENT’s project or program operations, to review project or 
program data and financial records, and to discuss the project with RECIPIENT’s staff or governing board. 

 

ARTICLE IV: OTHER PROVISIONS 
 

A. GEOGRAPHIC BREAKDOWN 
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In all cases the geographic breakdown by subarea is as follows:  
22. North Area refers to the Cities of Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, Emeryville, Oakland, and 

Piedmont. 
 

23. Central Area includes the Cities of Hayward and San Leandro, and the unincorporated area of 
Castro Valley, as well as other unincorporated lands governed by Alameda County in the Central Area. 

 
24. South Area includes the Cities of Fremont, Newark, and Union City. 

 
25. East Area includes the Cities of Livermore, Dublin, and Pleasanton, and all unincorporated 

lands governed by Alameda County in the East Area. 
 

B. INDEMNITY BY RECIPIENT  
 

Neither ALAMEDA CTC, nor the COMMISSION, any officer, consultant, agent, or employee thereof 
shall be responsible for any damage or liability occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by 

RECIPIENT in connection with the Measure BB or VRF funds distributed to RECIPIENT pursuant to this 
AGREEMENT. It is also understood and agreed, pursuant to Government Code Section 895.4, RECIPIENT shall 
fully defend, indemnify and hold harmless ALAMEDA CTC, the COMMISSION, and all its officers, agents, and 
employees, from any liability imposed on ALAMEDA CTC for injury (as defined in Government Code Section 
810.8) occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by RECIPIENT in connection with the 
Measure BB or VRF funds distributed to RECIPIENT pursuant to this AGREEMENT. 

 
C. INDEMNITY BY ALAMEDA CTC 
 

Neither RECIPIENT, nor its governing body, elected officials, any officer, consultant, agent, or 
employee thereof shall be responsible for any damage or liability occurring by reason of anything done or 
omitted to be done by ALAMEDA CTC under or in connection with any work, authority or jurisdiction delegated 
to ALAMEDA CTC under this AGREEMENT. It is also understood and agreed, pursuant to Government Code 
Section 895.4, ALAMEDA CTC shall fully defend, indemnify, and hold harmless RECIPIENT, and its governing 
body, elected officials, all its officers, agents, and employees from any liability imposed on RECIPIENT for injury 
(as defined in Government Code Section 810.8) occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done 
by ALAMEDA CTC under or in connection with any work, authority or jurisdiction delegated to ALAMEDA CTC 

under this AGREEMENT. 
 
D. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 
 

 The laws of the State of California will govern the validity of this AGREEMENT, its interpretation and 
performance, and any other claims to which it relates. All legal actions arising out of this AGREEMENT shall be 
brought in a court of competent jurisdiction in Alameda County, California and the parties hereto hereby waive 
inconvenience of forum as an objection or defense to such venue. 
E.  ATTORNEYS’ FEES 

 
Should it become necessary to enforce the terms of this AGREEMENT, the prevailing party shall be 

entitled to recover reasonable expenses and attorneys’ fees from the other party. 
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F.  TERM 
 

The term of this AGREEMENT shall be from July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2036, unless amended in writing 
or a new Master Programs Funding Agreement is executed between ALAMEDA CTC and RECIPIENT. 

 
G.  SEVERABILITY 
 

If any provision of this AGREEMENT is found by a court of competent jurisdiction or, if applicable, an 
arbitrator, to be unenforceable, such provision shall not affect the other provisions of the AGREEMENT, but 
such unenforceable provisions shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary to render it enforceable, 
preserving to the fullest extent permissible the intent of the parties set forth in this AGREEMENT.  
 
H.  MODIFICATION 
 

This AGREEMENT, and its Exhibits, as well as the referenced Implementation Guidelines, constitutes 
the entire AGREEMENT, supersedes all prior written or oral understandings regarding Measure BB and VRF 
program funds (but not project funding agreements), including but not limited to the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT, 
which is terminated as of the effective date hereof. This AGREEMENT may only be changed by a written 
amendment executed by both parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Implementation Guidelines, 
Performance Measures, and Timely Use of Funds Policies related to Measure BB and VRF funds may be 
changed from time to time by the ALAMEDA CTC. 
 
[Signatures on next page]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT by their duly authorized officers 
as of the date first written below. 

 
LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT 
AUTHORITY  
(RECIPIENT) 

 ALAMEDA COUNTY  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
(ALAMEDA CTC) 

By:   By:  
 Christy Wegner                                      Date 

Executive Director 
  Tony Tavares Date 

Executive Director 

  Recommended 

   By:  
    

 
Vivek Bhat Date 
Deputy Executive Director of Projects 

  

 
 
Reviewed as to Budget/Financial Controls: 

   By:  
    Patricia Reavey Date 

Deputy Executive Director of  
Finance and Administration 

Approved as to Legal Form: 

  
 
Approved as to Legal Form: 

By:  

 

By:  
 Michael Conneran                                  Date 

General Counsel to LIVERMORE AMADOR 
VALLEY TRANSIT 

  Fennemore LLP Date 
Legal Counsel to ALAMEDA CTC 
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EXHIBIT A 

MEASURE BB MASS TRANSIT AND PARATRANSIT 
DIRECT LOCAL DISTRIBUTION SUMMARY 

Mass Transit 

Alameda CTC distributes Measure BB Mass Transit Direct Local Distribution funds based on the distribution 
percentages for net Measure BB Revenues specified in the Measure BB Expenditure Plan, as shown below.  

Table 1: Measure BB Mass Transit Distribution 

Agency Area Percentage of 
Net Revenues 

AC Transit Alameda County 18.80 % 
ACE East/South County 1.00 % 

BART Alameda County 0.50 % 
LAVTA East County 0.50 % 

Union City Transit South County 0.25 % 
SF WETA Alameda County 0.50 % 

Paratransit 

Alameda CTC distributes Measure BB paratransit funds to County subareas/planning areas and to AC Transit and 
BART based on the distribution percentages in the Measure BB Expenditure Plan, as shown below. Distributions to 
jurisdictions for non-mandated services within each subarea are based on allocation formulas refined by Paratransit 
Advisory and Planning Committee (PAPCO) and approved by the Commission. 

Table 2: Measure BB Paratransit Distribution 
Area/Agency Percentage1 
City-based and Locally Mandated 3.0% 

North County  
Cities of Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, Emeryville, and Oakland 
Central County2 

Cities of Hayward and San Leandro, and unincorporated area of Castro Valley, as 
well as other unincorporated lands governed by Alameda County in the Central Area. 
South County 
Cities of Fremont, Newark, Union City, as well as Union City Transit. 
East County3 

Cities of Livermore, Dublin, and Pleasanton, and unincorporated lands governed by 
Alameda County in the East Area, and LAVTA. 

AC Transit - East Bay Paratransit4 4.5% 
BART- East Bay Paratransit4 1.5% 
1. Funds are distributed based on the percentage of the population over age 70 in each of the four

planning areas for city-based and mandated paratransit services. Funds can be further allocated to
individual cities within each planning area based on a formula refined by PAPCO.

2. Funding will be assigned to Hayward to serve the unincorporated areas.
3. Funding for Livermore and Dublin will be assigned to LAVTA for their ADA-mandated paratransit

program.
4. Measure BB funds are dispersed to AC Transit and BART to operate the East Bay Paratransit

Consortium (EBPC).
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EXHIBIT B 

DIRECT LOCAL DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM 
PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

Direct Local Distribution (DLD) recipients are to document the performance and benefits of the projects and 
programs funded with Measure BB and/or Vehicle Registration Fee funds. The following performance measures are 
a selection of performance measures and associated standards, organized by funding program, that must be 
documented at minimum by DLD recipients as applicable. Additional performance measures may be requested by 
Alameda CTC.  

Performance reporting and monitoring will be done through Alameda CTC’s standard reporting processes, including 
the Annual Program Compliance Reports and various planning activities, as requested and applicable. Alameda 
CTC’s performance reporting will concentrate on key indicators at the time of reporting.  

BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PROGRAM 
PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

Performance Measure Performance Metrics & Standards Evaluation 
Frequency 
& Method 

Corrective Action 

Infrastructure Investment 
Report on bicycle and 
pedestrian projects completed 
or underway.  

Directional lane miles of all bicycle facilities built or 
improved (may include bike lanes, bike routes, multi-use 
pathway improvements). 

Linear feet of all pedestrian improvements built or 
improved (may include sidewalks, trails/pathways). 

Number of all intersections or midblock 
bicycle/pedestrian crossing locations improved (may 
include locations that received crossing improvements, 
curb/ADA ramps, bicycle protection elements, 
daylighting, traffic calming elements, lighting, etc.). 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

N/A; Report on investments 

Safety Investments 
Report on bicycle and 
pedestrian investments 
located on countywide 
priority networks: 

- High Injury Network
(HIN) Proactive Safety
Network (PSN)

- Countywide Bikeways
Network (CBN)

Directional lane miles of bicycle facilities built or 
improved to an All Ages and Abilities (AAA) standard 
on the Alameda CTC-adopted HIN, PSN and/or CBN. 

Linear feet of pedestrian improvements built or 
improved on the Alameda CTC-adopted HIN or PSN 
(may include sidewalks, trails/pathways).  

Number of intersections and/or midblock 
bicycle/pedestrian crossing locations improved on 
Alameda CTC-adopted HIN, PSN, or CBN (may 
include locations that received crossing improvements, 
curb/ADA ramps, bicycle protection elements, 
daylighting, traffic calming elements, lighting, etc.). 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

N/A; Report on investments 

Current Master Plan 
Maintain a local current 
Bicycle/Pedestrian Master 
Plan (BPMP) or Active 
Transportation Plan. 

Plan(s) no more than 5 years old, based on adoption 
date. 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

Any agency without a current 
plan is required to provide 
schedule for a plan update. 

Capital Project and 
Program Investment 
Report on capital and 
program administration costs 

Investment into capital projects and programs is greater 
than program administration costs (outreach, staffing, 
administrative support). 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

Any agency not achieving this 
metric must explain how capital 
needs will be addressed in the 
future.  
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EXHIBIT B (cont.) 

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (Local Streets and Roads (LSR)) 
PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

Performance Measure Performance Metrics & Standards Evaluation 
Frequency & 
Method 

Corrective Action 

Infrastructure Investment 
Report on roadway and 
transportation improvements 
completed or underway.  

Lane miles of roadway improvements, pavement 
rehabilitation, striping, etc.  

Linear feet of all bicycle/pedestrian improvements built 
or improved (may include sidewalks, trails/pathways).  

Number of all intersections or midblock 
bicycle/pedestrian crossing locations improved (may 
include locations that received crossing improvements, 
curb/ADA ramps, bicycle protection elements, 
daylighting, traffic calming elements, lighting, etc.). 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

N/A; Report on investments 

Safety Investments 
Report on bicycle and 
pedestrian investments 
located on countywide 
priority networks: 

- High Injury Network
(HIN) Proactive Safety
Network (PSN)

- Countywide Bikeways
Network (CBN)

Directional lane miles of bicycle facilities built or 
improved to an All Ages and Abilities (AAA) standard 
on the Alameda CTC-adopted HIN, PSN and/or CBN. 

Linear feet of pedestrian improvements built or 
improved on the Alameda CTC-adopted HIN or PSN 
(may include sidewalks, trails/pathways).  

Number of intersections and/or midblock 
bicycle/pedestrian crossing locations improved on 
Alameda CTC-adopted HIN, PSN, or CBN (may 
include locations that received crossing improvements, 
curb/ADA ramps, bicycle protection elements, 
daylighting, traffic calming elements, lighting, etc.). 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

N/A; Report on investments 

Pavement Condition Index 
(PCI) 

Maintain a PCI moving average rating of 60 or above. 

Average PCI based on latest available data from MTC’s 
Pavement Condition Index Summary Report. 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

Any agency not achieving the 
target must identify corrective 
actions and future investments to 
address PCI levels. 

Equitable Investments  
Report on investments within 
equity communities 

Identify LSR investments toward maintaining and 
improving roadways and transportation infrastructure, 
in equity communities as the areas are defined in: 

- Equity Priority Communities as defined by
MTC

- Equity Areas as defined by Alameda CTC
- Locally-defined equity areas
- Opportunity Zones as certified by the U.S.

Department of the Treasury

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

N/A; Report on investments 

Measure BB LSR 15% 
Requirement 
Expenditure of LSR funds on 
bicycle and pedestrian 
projects elements (for 
Measure BB funds only) 

Maintain a 15% annual minimum LSR investment to 
support bicycling and walking.  

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

Any agency not achieving the 
target annual percentage must 
explain and/or identify plan to 
use LSR funds on future 
bicycle/pedestrian improvements 
to meet this target over the 
duration of Measure BB.  

Capital Project and 
Program Investment 
Report on capital and 
program administration costs 

Investment into capital projects and programs is greater 
than program administration costs (outreach, staffing, 
administrative support). 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report 

Any agency not achieving this 
metric must explain how capital 
needs will be addressed in the 
future.  
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https://mtc.ca.gov/planning/transportation/access-equity-mobility/equity-priority-communities
https://www.irs.gov/credits-deductions/businesses/opportunity-zones
https://www.irs.gov/credits-deductions/businesses/opportunity-zones
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EXHIBIT B (cont.) 

MASS TRANSIT PROGRAM  
PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

Performance Measure Performance Metrics & Standards Evaluation 
Frequency & 
Method 

Corrective Action 

Ridership/Service 
Utilization 
Annual Ridership (Unlinked 
Passenger Trips)  

Annual Unlinked Trips as reported to the National 
Transit Database (NTD).    

Note: Latest fiscal year data is provided provisionally by 
transit operators and is subject to change. NTD 
regularly revises historical year data as part of new data 
releases. Alameda CTC analysis will be based on the 
latest available NTD data.   

Annually 
reported by 
Transit 
Operators. 

N/A 

On-Time Performance 
Systemwide on-time 
performance 

Average on-time performance as reported by transit 
operator. Target of 75% to 90% or based on the transit 
agency’s adopted performance goals and standards. 

Annually 
reported by 
Transit 
Operators. 

Any agency with significant decline 
below adopted target must provide 
an explanation and specify plan to 
improve performance.    

Cost Effectiveness 
Operating Cost Metrics 

Operating Cost Metrics as reported to the National 
Transit Database (NTD) as requested such as: 

- Operating cost per passenger mile
- Operating cost per vehicle revenue mile

Annually 
reported by 
Transit 
Operators. 

Any agency with significant 
increase in costs must provide an 
explanation. 

PARATRANSIT PROGRAM  
PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

Performance Measure Performance Metrics & Standards Evaluation 
Frequency & 
Method 

Corrective Action 

Ridership/Service 
Utilization 
Number of people served or 
trips provided 

Number of individuals served or trips provided by 
program (for service types such as ADA mandated 
paratransit, door-to-door service, taxi programs, 
accessible van service, shuttle service, group trips, 
travel training, meal delivery) 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report and 
Program Plan 
Review. 

N/A 

Cost Effectiveness  
Operating Cost Metrics 

Cost per trip or per passenger (for service types such as 
ADA mandated paratransit, door-to-door service, taxi 
programs, accessible van service, shuttle service, group 
trips) 

Annually via 
Compliance 
Report and 
Program Plan 
Review. 

Any agency with significant 
increase in costs must provide an 
explanation. 

Note: The Paratransit Program Implementation Guidelines contain additional listing of performance measures by program type. 
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SUBJECT: Approval of Resolutions Authorizing Staff to Apply for TDA, STA, RM2 and 
RM3 funds for Fiscal Year 2026-2027 

FROM: Tamara Edwards, Director of Finance 

DATE: March 24, 2026 

Action Requested 
Review and recommend to the Board of Directors approval of the following Resolutions: 

1. Resolution 14-2026 of the Board of Directors of the Livermore Amador Valley Transit
Authority authorizing the filing of a claim with the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
(MTC) for Allocation of Transportation Development Act (TDA) Article 4.0, State Transit
Assistance (STA), Regional Measure 2 (RM 2), and Regional Measure 3 (RM3) for Fiscal
Year 2026-2027

2. Resolution 15-2026 of the Board of Directors of the Livermore Amador Valley Transit
Authority Authorizing the filing of a claim with the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
for Allocation of Transportation Development Act Article 4.5 Funds for the Fiscal Year 2026-
2027

These resolutions authorize staff to file applications with the MTC for the 2026-2027 Fiscal Year. 

Background 
Attached for review and approval are the annual resolutions authorizing LAVTA’s Executive 
Director (or designee) to file a claim with MTC for TDA Article 4.0, 4.5, and STA funds for Fiscal 
Year 2026-2027. These resolutions are required as part of MTC’s annual claim submittal. The 
funds requested in the claim are limited to the amount allocated to LAVTA, based on a prescribed 
apportionment formula. On an annual basis, LAVTA is required to resolve support for the 
submission of applications for Regional Measure 2 and Regional Measure 3 operating assistance 
in connection with providing service to the BRT service.  MTC has advised LAVTA that the 
inclusion of provisions relevant to RM2 and RM3 can be included in the TDA and STA resolutions 
for ease of submission. 

Discussion 
Attached to this report is the MTC staff report which accompanied their estimate and gives 
background information on the various funding sources and the bases for this year’s estimates. 

Budget Considerations 
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The next step will be to prepare a detailed capital and operating budget within the available 
revenues.   
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Finance and Administration Committee recommend that the Board of 
Directors approve the Resolution 14-2026 and Resolution 15-2026 authorizing the filing of a claim 
with MTC for Allocation of TDA Article 4.0, 4.5, STA, RM2, and RM3 Funds for Fiscal Year 
2026-2027. 
 
Strategic Plan Goal:  
Organizational and Financial Management: Produce a Balanced Budget every year.   
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Fund Estimate from MTC - February 25, 2026 
2. Resolution 14-2026  
3. Resolution 15-2026  
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Metropolitan Transportation Commission 

Programming and Allocations Committee 
February 11, 2026 Agenda Item 3a-26-0107 

MTC Resolution No. 4742.  FY 2026-27 MTC Fund Estimate 

Subject: 

Annual Fund Estimate and proposed apportionment and distribution of approximately $1 billion 

in Transportation Development Act (TDA) Local Transportation Fund, State Transit Assistance 

(STA), State of Good Repair (SGR) Program, Assembly Bill 1107 (AB 1107), transit-related 

bridge toll, Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) funds, and Senate Bill (SB) 125 

funds for transit operating assistance for FY 2026-27.  

Background: 

MTC is required by state statute to prepare and adopt an annual fund estimate of TDA Local 

Transportation Fund (LTF) ¼ cent sales tax revenues for the upcoming fiscal year by March 1st. 

This estimate assists the Bay Area’s transit operators in budgeting for the next fiscal year, in this 

case FY 2026-27. The fund estimate prepared by MTC also includes several other fund sources 

which MTC allocates to transit operators, primarily for operations.  

Economic Overview 

Several economic indicators show that the Bay Area economy experienced either a plateau or 

minor decline in 2025. Unemployment rates ticked up in all counties except Alameda and San 

Francisco, which remained flat at 4.6% and declined to 3.9% respectively. Unemployment rates 

in all nine counties remain below the statewide rate, with four counties above the national rate. 

While there has been much improvement in employment since the pandemic, neither the labor 

force nor employment levels have returned to pre-pandemic levels in 2019. The regional 

population tracked with the state, increasing slightly in 2025 by less than 1%, while the statewide 

population grew by slightly above 1%.  

Transportation Development Act (TDA) 

State law requires county auditors to submit annual estimates of the ¼-cent TDA sales tax 

revenue generation to MTC by February 1st. A summary of the county auditors’ mid-year 

estimates indicate that regional TDA revenue generation is expected to increase by 2% relative to 

original estimates for the current year of FY 2025-26, to $493 million. The impacts vary across 

counties. While little change is estimated for Napa, Marin, and Solano counties, the Alameda 

County Auditor estimated a 12% increase for Alameda County, in part due to greater sales tax 

revenue generation performance in the first six months of the fiscal year.  

County Auditor Offices forecast a subsequent increase of 2.6% in FY 2026-27 TDA revenues, to 

$506 million. The revised revenue estimates for FY2025-26 and forecasted revenue for FY2026-

27 are summarized in the following table:  
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TDA Revenue Estimates 

County FY2025-26 (Revised) FY2026-27 
FY2026-27 Change 

vs FY2025-26 

Alameda $101.5 $102.6 1.1% 

Contra Costa $56.1 $58.6 4.5% 

Marin $17.1 $17.3 1.2% 

Napa $11.4 $11.7 2.6% 

San Francisco $48.0 $49.0 2.1% 

San Mateo $57.8 $61.0 5.5% 

Santa Clara $144.4 $148.1 2.5% 

Solano $28.5 $28.5 0% 

Sonoma $29.1 $29.6 1.7% 

Total $493.0 $506.0 2.6% 

Note that amounts may not sum due to rounding 

 Assembly Bill 1107 (AB 1107) 

A portion (25%) of BART’s half-cent sales tax revenue generated in Alameda, Contra Costa, and 

San Francisco counties is administered by MTC, and MTC staff is responsible for estimating the 

annual revenue generation. Based on actual performance to date along with sales tax projections 

from county auditor offices, staff proposes to retain the $104 million estimate for FY 2025-26 

and increase slightly to $105 million in FY 2026-27. This amount would be split evenly between 

SFMTA and AC Transit per longstanding Commission practice. 

State Transit Assistance (STA) 

The State Controller’s Office estimates $717 million in STA diesel sales tax funds will be 

available statewide in FY 2026-27. Based on this estimate, the Bay Area would receive 

approximately $261 million ($192 million in Revenue-Based and $70 million in Population-

Based) in FY 2026-27 STA funds, representing an approximate 10% decrease from FY 2025-26 

estimates.   

While the Fund Estimate will reflect the latest available information from the State Controller’s 

Office (SCO) for the current year (FY 2025-26) estimates, the Governor’s Proposed FY 2026-27 

budget forecasts a slight increase in FY 2025-26 STA revenues by roughly 1%, which translates 

to $1.6 million more than the original estimate. Staff will return to the Commission to update the 

estimates following the state budget approval later this year.  

State of Good Repair (SGR) Program 

Senate Bill (SB) 1 established the State of Good Repair (SGR) Program which will bring $51.3 

million to the Bay Area in FY 2026-27 for transit capital state of good repair projects. The funds 

from the SGR Program follow the same state-wide distribution policies as the regular STA 

program, with a Revenue-Based and Population-Based program. 
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Bridge Tolls 

In April 2010, MTC Resolution No. 3948 resulted in a lump sum payment from BATA to MTC 

for an amount equal to the 50-year present value of AB 664, RM 1, and 2% Toll revenue. Future 

payments from these toll revenues will be made from this lump sum, in accordance with 

Commission policies established in MTC Resolution Nos. 4015 and 4022. 

Cap and Trade – Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) 

The FY 2026-27 Fund Estimate includes details on funding that will flow to the region through 

the Low Carbon Transit Operations Program, which is a component of the state Cap and Trade 

program. In FY 2026-27, the region is projected to receive $52.0 million from the program based 

on an estimate from Governor Newsom’s proposed FY 2025-26 State Budget. Apportionments 

of these funds are guided by Caltrans policies for the Revenue-Based program (which are the 

same as the STA Revenue-Based program) and by the MTC Commission for the Population-

Based program through the MTC Cap and Trade Framework (MTC Resolution No. 4130, 

Revised). 

Senate Bill 125 (SB 125) Transit Funding 

In November 2023, the Commission adopted MTC Resolution No. 4619 which established a 

distribution framework for SB 125 operations funding from the Transit and Intercity Rail Capital 

Program (TIRCP) and the Zero-Emission Transit Capital Program (ZETCP). These funds are 

complemented by $300 million in regional funds, which the Commission directed to operators in 

November 2024 through MTC Resolution No. 4619. At the conclusion of FY2025-26, SB 125 

funding for operations was fully allocated, leaving roughly $1 million remaining for MTC 

planning and implementation. MTC will work with BART and VTA to assess cash flow needs for 

the BART Core Capacity and BART to Silicon Valley Phase II projects, respectively, and will 

establish an allocation timeline in summer 2026.  

Issues: 

1) STA Revenue-Based Formula – Half of the statewide STA Revenues are distributed 

through a formula using each operator’s share of qualifying revenues (i.e., fares, local 

taxes, other operating revenues). This formula has been frozen through an amendment 

to the Public Utilities code since the onset of the pandemic to mitigate the impacts the 

pandemic has had on transit revenues. Though the revenue estimates for FY2026-27 

provided by the State Controller’s Office in January maintain the frozen formula, the  

“hold harmless” provision is scheduled to expire at the end of FY 2025-26. If the 

“hold harmless” provision is not extended before June 30th, 2026, the qualifying 

revenue formula will be unfrozen, and the revenue distribution will be revised in 

August to include to include new qualifying revenue from FY2024-25.  

 

Staff have advocated for an extension of this provision due to the impacts on transit 

operators in the region; however, the Governor’s proposed budget does not indicate 
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that this “hold harmless” provision will be extended into FY2026-27. While there will 

be a mix of increases and decreases in funding levels for different operators in the 

region, AC Transit, BART, and SFMTA are projected to see significant reductions in 

funding. The impact to these operators is most significant due to their heavy pre-

pandemic reliance on STA qualifying revenue including fares, general fund, and 

parking revenues, all of which declined dramatically during the pandemic and have 

yet to recover.   

The impact of the expiration of the provisions will be mirrored across the two other 

revenue-based Senate Bill 1 funding programs.

2) BART Feeder Bus Agreement – A 1997 agreement between MTC, BART, and four

East Bay bus operators (County Connection, LAVTA, Tri-Delta, and WestCAT)

established a funding mechanism for BART to support feeder bus operators using

BART’s STA Revenue-Based and TDA sales tax funds. Initial payment amounts

were established by transition agreements, and subsequent payments over the last 25

years have been calculated based on growth of AB 1107 ½-cent sales tax revenues.

BART had communicated an interest in amending the agreement before the pandemic

and later expressed greater urgency given its looming fiscal cliff. BART staff have

indicated that FY 2025-26 is the last year that BART will be able to support feeder

bus services.

MTC staff, in coordination with the affected feeder bus operators, are working on a

proposal to provide temporary funding for feeder services  in FY2026-27 using

Regional Measure 3 (RM3) Operating funds available from prior year program

revenues that were accrued but not disbursed when RM3 was under legal challenge.

RM3 programming levels are expected to be presented to the Commission for

approval in May.

Recommendations: 

Refer MTC Resolution No. 4742 to the Commission for approval. 

Attachments: 

• MTC Resolution No. 4742

o Attachment A: Fund Estimate – Regional Summary

• Presentation

Andrew B. Fremier 
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Date: February 25, 2026 
W.I.: 1514 

Referred by: PAC  
 
 
 
 
 
 

ABSTRACT 
Resolution No. 4742 

 
This resolution approves the FY 2026-27 Fund Estimate, including the distribution and 
apportionment of Transportation Development Act (TDA), State Transit Assistance (STA), State 
of Good Repair (SGR) Program, Assembly Bill (AB) 1107 sales tax, Low Carbon Transit 
Operations (LCTOP) cap-and-trade auction revenues, transit-related bridge toll funds, and Senate 
Bill (SB) 125 funds for transit operating assistance. 
 
Further discussion of this action is contained in the MTC Programming and Allocations 
Summary Sheets dated February 11, 2026. 
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Date: February 25, 2026 
W.I.: 1511 

Referred by: PAC 
 
 
 
RE: Determination of Transportation Development Act (TDA) Area Apportionments and 

Proposed Distribution of Operating Funds for FY 2026-27 

 
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. 4742 

 
WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional 

transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code 
Section 66500 et seq.; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Transportation Development Act (TDA), Public Utilities Code (PUC) 

Sections 99200 et seq., provides that funds are made available from the Local Transportation 
Fund (LTF) for various transportation purposes; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to 21 California Code of Regulations Section 6620, the County 

Auditor for each of the nine counties in the Bay Area has submitted the revised and new TDA 
fund estimates for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27 as shown in Attachment A to this resolution, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth at length; and 

 
WHEREAS, MTC is required to determine and advise all prospective claimants, prior to 

March 1 each year, of all area apportionments from the LTF for the following fiscal year 
pursuant to 21 California Code of Regulations Section 6644; and 

 
WHEREAS, all area apportionments of TDA funds for the 2026-27 fiscal year are shown 

in Attachment A to this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth at 
length; and 
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MTC Resolution No. 4742 

WHEREAS, MTC has prepared a proposed distribution of operating/capital assistance 
funds, including TDA, State Transit Assistance (STA) pursuant to Public Utilities Code § 99310 
et seq.), State of Good Repair (SGR) Program pursuant to Public Utilities Code § 99312.1, Low 
Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 
39719(b)(1)(B), the twenty-five percent (25%) of the one-half cent transaction and use tax 
collected pursuant to PUC Section 29142.2 (AB 1107), and estimates of certain toll bridge 
revenues (SHC §§ 30910 et seq.), in order to provide financial information to all prospective 
claimants to assist them in developing budgets in a timely manner; and 

 
WHEREAS, the proposed distribution of such operating assistance funds is also shown in 

Attachment A; now, therefore, be it 

 
RESOLVED, that MTC approves the area apportionments of TDA funds, and the 

proposed distribution of operating assistance funds for the 2026-27 fiscal year as shown in 
Attachment A, subject to the conditions noted therein; and, be it further 

 
RESOLVED, that MTC intends to allocate operating assistance funds for the 2026-27 

fiscal year, based on the area apportionments of TDA funds, the proposed distribution of 
operating assistance funds and upon the receipt of appropriate claims from eligible claimants; 
and, be it further 

 
RESOLVED, that Attachment A may be revised by the MTC Executive Director or 

his/her designee to reflect funds returned to the Local Transportation Fund and expired capital 
allocations or by approval of the MTC Programming and Allocations Committee, except that any 
significant changes shall be submitted to the full Commission for approval. 
 
 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
 
 

Sue Noack, Chair 
 
 
The above resolution was approved by the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission at a regular meeting of the 
Commission held in San Francisco, California, and at other 
remote locations, on February 25, 2026. 
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Attachment A
FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE Res No. 4742
REGIONAL SUMMARY Page 1 of 19

2/25/2026

Column A B C D E F G H=Sum(A:G)
6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2026-27 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions Balance1

Outstanding 
Commitments, 

Refunds, & 
Interest2

Original 
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Revised Admin. & 
Planning Charge

Revenue
Estimate

Admin. & Planning 
Charge

Available for 
Allocation

Alameda 47,746,902        (100,909,466) 90,853,416     10,700,049      (4,062,139) 102,569,000      (4,102,760) 142,795,003 
Contra Costa 63,837,898   (83,139,476) 55,891,922           238,767      (2,245,228) 58,600,440      (2,344,017) 90,840,305 
Marin 1,076,350   (16,536,044) 17,799,157      (1,145,507)         (666,146) 17,340,951         (693,639) 17,175,121 
Napa 6,614,695   (15,824,102) 11,535,799           (73,328)         (458,499) 11,691,720         (467,670) 13,018,615 
San Francisco 3,547,349   (47,569,794) 48,345,000         (437,500)      (1,916,300) 49,060,000      (1,962,400) 49,066,357 
San Mateo 4,479,321   (56,282,955) 57,949,257         (146,951)      (2,312,092) 60,927,369      (2,437,095) 62,176,855 
Santa Clara 11,316,295        (145,378,048) 143,704,000           665,100      (5,774,764) 148,123,000      (5,924,920) 146,730,662 
Solano 31,774,848   (33,199,708) 28,521,091           (12,735)      (1,879,271) 28,508,356      (1,879,272) 51,833,309 
Sonoma 36,226,167   (46,093,764) 30,015,000         (915,000)      (1,081,518) 29,600,000      (1,100,101) 46,650,783 
TOTAL $206,619,826 ($544,933,357) $484,614,642 $8,872,895 ($20,395,957) $506,420,836 ($20,911,874) $620,287,010 

Column A B C D E=Sum(A:D)
6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Fund Source
Balance

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding 

Commitments2 Revenue Estimate
Revenue
 Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

State Transit Assistance
Revenue-Based 15,016,242        (214,645,745) 213,117,399 192,335,694 205,823,590 
Population-Based 129,791,109        (104,707,471) 77,115,439 69,595,684 171,794,760 

SUBTOTAL 144,807,350        (319,353,216) 290,232,838 261,931,378 377,618,350 
AB1107 - BART District Tax (25% Share) 0 (104,000,000) 104,000,000 105,000,000 105,000,000 
Bridge Toll Total

MTC 2% Toll Revenue 8,439,777      (3,880,707) 1,450,000 1,450,000 7,459,070 
5% State General Fund Revenue 29,616,896   (25,806,317) 3,546,823 3,582,291 10,939,693 

SUBTOTAL 38,056,673   (29,687,024) 4,996,823 5,032,291 18,398,763 
Low Carbon Transit Operations Program 0 0 55,051,900 51,762,669 106,814,569 
State of Good Repair Program

Revenue-Based 1,834,477   (38,795,220) 36,960,765 37,690,857 37,690,879 
Population-Based 16,603,360   (27,972,076) 13,180,360 13,638,244 15,449,887 

SUBTOTAL 18,437,837   (66,767,296) 50,141,125 51,329,101 53,140,766 
Senate Bill 125 Funding 1,786,333        (375,333,369) 374,742,049 0 1,195,013 
TOTAL $201,301,860 ($519,807,536) $504,422,686 $475,055,438 $662,167,461 
Please see Attachment A pages 2-19 for detailed information on each fund source.
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.

STA, AB 1107, BRIDGE TOLL, LOW CARBON TRANSIT OPERATIONS PROGRAM, SGR PROGRAM, & SB125 REGIONAL SUMMARY TABLE

TDA REGIONAL SUMMARY TABLE
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Attachment A
Res No. 4742
Page 2 of 19

2/25/2026
  

FY2025-26 TDA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 TDA Revenue Estimate
FY2025-26 Generation Estimate Adjustment FY2026-27 County Auditor's Generation Estimate

1. Original County Auditor Estimate (Feb, 25) 90,853,416 13. County Auditor Estimate 102,569,000
2. Revised Revenue (Feb, 26) 101,553,465 FY2026-27 Planning and Administration Charges
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) 10,700,049 14. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 512,845 

FY2025-26 Planning and Administration Charges Adjustment 15. County Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 512,845 
4. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 3) 53,500  16. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 13) 3,077,070 
5. County Administration (Up to 0.5% of Line 3)4 53,500 17. Total Charges (Lines 14+15+16) 4,102,760
6. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 3) 321,001  18. TDA Generations Less Charges (Lines 13-17) 98,466,240
7. Total Charges (Lines 4+5+6) 428,001 FY2026-27 TDA Apportionment By Article
8. Adjusted Generations Less Charges (Lines 3-7) 10,272,048 19. Article 3.0 (2.0% of Line 18) 1,969,325 

FY2025-26 TDA Adjustment By Article 20. Funds Remaining  (Lines 18-19) 96,496,915
9. Article 3 Adjustment (2.0% of line 8) 205,441 21. Article 4.5 (5.0% of Line 20) 4,824,846 
10. Funds Remaining  (Lines 8-9) 10,066,607 22. TDA Article 4 (Lines 20-21) 91,672,069
11. Article 4.5 Adjustment (5.0% of Line 10) 503,330 
12. Article 4 Adjustment (Lines 10-11) 9,563,277 

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G H=Sum(C:G) I J=Sum(H:I)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Transfers/ 

Refunds
Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

Article 3 8,645,898 424,635 9,070,533           (7,199,855) 0 1,744,386 205,441 3,820,505 1,969,325 5,789,830 
Article 4.5 406,758 22,788 429,546           (4,179,123) 0 4,273,745 503,330 1,027,498 4,824,846 5,852,344 

SUBTOTAL 9,052,656 447,423 9,500,079         (11,378,978) 0 6,018,131 708,771 4,848,003 6,794,171 11,642,174 
Article 4

AC Transit
District 1 188,949 121,133 310,082         (52,436,116) 0 52,436,116 6,175,542 6,485,624 59,047,761 65,533,385 
District 2 50,103 32,119 82,222         (13,768,141) 0 13,768,141 1,621,511 1,703,733 15,662,213 17,365,946 

BART3 317 204 521                 (86,923) 0 86,923 10,237 10,758 97,963 108,721 
LAVTA 31,101,459 1,244,336 32,345,795         (25,177,056) 0 11,624,472 1,369,045 20,162,256 13,188,553 33,350,809 
Union City 7,353,417 509,233 7,862,650               (416,699) 0 3,285,496 386,942 11,118,389 3,675,580 14,793,969 

SUBTOTAL 38,694,246 1,907,024 40,601,270         (91,884,935) 0 81,201,148 9,563,277 39,480,760 91,672,069 131,152,829 
GRAND TOTAL $47,746,902 $2,354,447 $50,101,349 ($103,263,913) $0 $87,219,279 $10,272,048 $44,328,763 $98,466,240 $142,795,003 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.    
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.
3. Feeder Bus Program to be deprecated at the end of FY2025-26
4. Unclaimed County Administration charges will be redistributed as carryover for apportionment jurisdictions.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS
ALAMEDA COUNTY

TDA APPORTIONMENT BY JURISDICTION

Attachment 1 

7.2 Attach 1_February 25, 2026 Fund estimate
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Attachment A
Res No. 4742
Page 3 of 19

2/25/2026
  

FY2025-26 TDA Revenue Estimate FY2027-26 TDA Revenue Estimate
FY2025-26 Generation Estimate Adjustment FY2027-26 County Auditor's Generation Estimate

1. Original County Auditor Estimate (Feb, 25) 55,891,922 13. County Auditor Estimate 58,600,440
2. Revised Estimate (Feb, 26) 56,130,689 FY2027-26 Planning and Administration Charges
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) 238,767 14. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 293,002 

FY2025-26 Planning and Administration Charges Adjustment 15. County Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 293,002 
4. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 3) 1,194  16. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 13) 1,758,013 
5. County Administration (Up to 0.5% of Line 3)4 1,194 17. Total Charges (Lines 14+15+16) 2,344,017
6. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 3) 7,163  18. TDA Generations Less Charges (Lines 13-17) 56,256,423
7. Total Charges (Lines 4+5+6) 9,551 FY2027-26 TDA Apportionment By Article
8. Adjusted Generations Less Charges (Lines 3-7) 229,216 19. Article 3.0 (2.0% of Line 18) 1,125,128 

FY2025-26 TDA Adjustment By Article 20. Funds Remaining  (Lines 18-19) 55,131,295
9. Article 3 Adjustment (2.0% of line 8) 4,584 21. Article 4.5 (5.0% of Line 20) 2,756,565 
10. Funds Remaining  (Lines 8-9) 224,632 22. TDA Article 4 (Lines 20-21) 52,374,730
11. Article 4.5 Adjustment (5.0% of Line 10) 11,232 
12. Article 4 Adjustment (Lines 10-11) 213,400 

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G H=Sum(C:G) I J=Sum(H:I)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2027-26 FY2027-26

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Transfers/ 
Refunds

Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

Article 3 2,084,903 116,804 2,201,707        (2,629,100) 0 1,073,125 4,584 650,316 1,125,128 1,775,444 
Article 4.5 588,417 20,210 608,627        (2,738,938) 0 2,629,156 11,232 510,077 2,756,565 3,266,642 

SUBTOTAL 2,673,320 137,014 2,810,334        (5,368,038) 0 3,702,281 15,816 1,160,393 3,881,693 5,042,086 
Article 4

AC Transit
District 1               25,063 14,449 39,512        (8,787,985) 0 8,787,985 37,542 77,054 9,200,294 9,277,348 

BART3                (1,058) 1,995 937           (209,265) 0 209,265 894 1,831 219,237 221,068 
CCCTA       60,404,491 2,044,217 62,448,708      (52,421,999) 0 22,952,133 98,050 33,076,892 24,026,237 57,103,129 
ECCTA               18,650 52,142 70,792      (15,196,080) 0 15,060,949 64,339 0 15,853,298 15,853,298 
WCCTA             717,432 107,374 824,806        (3,513,299) 0 2,943,630 12,575 267,712 3,075,664 3,343,376 

SUBTOTAL       61,164,578 2,220,177 63,384,755      (80,128,628) 0 49,953,962 213,400 33,423,489 52,374,730 85,798,219 
GRAND TOTAL $63,837,898 $2,357,191 $66,195,089 ($85,496,667) $0 $53,656,243 $229,216 $34,583,882 $56,256,423 $90,840,305 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.    
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.
3. Feeder Bus Program to be deprecated at the end of FY2025-26
4. Unclaimed County Administration charges will be redistributed as carryover for apportionment jurisdictions.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

TDA APPORTIONMENT BY JURISDICTION

Attachment 1 

7.2 Attach 1_February 25, 2026 Fund estimate
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Attachment A
Res No. 4742
Page 4 of 19

2/25/2026
  

FY2025-26 TDA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 TDA Revenue Estimate
FY2025-26 Generation Estimate Adjustment FY2026-27 County Auditor's Generation Estimate

1. Original County Auditor Estimate (Feb, 25) 17,799,157 13. County Auditor Estimate 17,340,951
2. Revised Revenue (Feb, 26) 16,653,650 FY2026-27 Planning and Administration Charges
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1)        (1,145,507) 14. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 86,705 

FY2025-26 Planning and Administration Charges Adjustment 15. County Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 86,705 
4. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 3) (5,728)  16. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 13) 520,229 
5. County Administration (Up to 0.5% of Line 3) (5,728) 17. Total Charges (Lines 14+15+16) 693,639
6. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 3) (34,365)  18. TDA Generations Less Charges (Lines 13-17) 16,647,312
7. Total Charges (Lines 4+5+6)              (45,821) FY2026-27 TDA Apportionment By Article
8. Adjusted Generations Less Charges (Lines 3-7)        (1,099,686) 19. Article 3.0 (2.0% of Line 18) 332,946 

FY2025-26 TDA Adjustment By Article 20. Funds Remaining  (Lines 18-19) 16,314,366
9. Article 3 Adjustment (2.0% of line 8) (21,994) 21. Article 4.5 (5.0% of Line 20) 0 
10. Funds Remaining  (Lines 8-9)        (1,077,692) 22. TDA Article 4 (Lines 20-21) 16,314,366
11. Article 4.5 Adjustment (5.0% of Line 10) 0 
12. Article 4 Adjustment (Lines 10-11)        (1,077,692)

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G H=Sum(C:G) I J=Sum(H:I)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Transfers/ 
Refunds

Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

Article 3 860,194 125,027 985,221           (777,162) 0 341,744              (21,994) 527,809 332,946 860,755 
Article 4.5

SUBTOTAL 860,194 125,027 985,221           (777,162) 0 341,744              (21,994) 527,809 332,946 860,755 
Article 4/8

GGBHTD             232,521 61,060 293,581        (7,140,118) 0 7,317,489           (470,952) 0 7,209,318 7,209,318 
Marin Transit              (16,366) 24,018 7,652        (8,828,868) 0 9,427,957           (606,741) 0 9,105,048 9,105,048 

SUBTOTAL             216,156 85,077 301,233      (15,968,986) 0 16,745,446        (1,077,692) 0 16,314,366 16,314,366 
GRAND TOTAL $1,076,350 $210,104 $1,286,454 ($16,746,148) $0 $17,087,190 ($1,099,686) $527,809 $16,647,312 $17,175,121 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS
MARIN COUNTY

TDA APPORTIONMENT BY JURISDICTION

Attachment 1 

7.2 Attach 1_February 25, 2026 Fund estimate
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Attachment A
Res No. 4742
Page 5 of 19

2/25/2026
  

FY2025-26 TDA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 TDA Revenue Estimate
FY2025-26 Generation Estimate Adjustment FY2026-27 County Auditor's Generation Estimate

1. Original County Auditor Estimate (Feb, 25)       11,535,799 13. County Auditor Estimate 11,691,720
2. Revised Revenue (Feb, 26)       11,462,471 FY2026-27 Planning and Administration Charges
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1)              (73,328) 14. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 58,459 

FY2025-26 Planning and Administration Charges Adjustment 15. County Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 58,459 
4. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 3)                   (367)  16. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 13) 350,752 
5. County Administration (Up to 0.5% of Line 3)                   (367) 17. Total Charges (Lines 14+15+16) 467,670
6. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 3)                (2,200)  18. TDA Generations Less Charges (Lines 13-17) 11,224,050
7. Total Charges (Lines 4+5+6)                (2,934) FY2026-27 TDA Apportionment By Article
8. Adjusted Generations Less Charges (Lines 3-7)              (70,394) 19. Article 3.0 (2.0% of Line 18) 224,481 

FY2025-26 TDA Adjustment By Article 20. Funds Remaining  (Lines 18-19) 10,999,569
9. Article 3 Adjustment (2.0% of line 8)                (1,408) 21. Article 4.5 (5.0% of Line 20) 549,978 
10. Funds Remaining  (Lines 8-9)              (68,986) 22. TDA Article 4 (Lines 20-21) 10,449,591
11. Article 4.5 Adjustment (5.0% of Line 10)                (3,449)
12. Article 4 Adjustment (Lines 10-11)              (65,537)

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G H=Sum(C:G) I J=Sum(H:I)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Transfers/ 
Refunds

Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

Article 3             753,691               22,951             776,642           (450,000)                        -               221,487                (1,408)             546,721             224,481             771,202 
Article 4.5                   (553)                     762                     208           (539,475)                        -               542,644                (3,449)                      (72)             549,978             549,906 

SUBTOTAL             753,138               23,713             776,850           (989,475)                        -               764,131                (4,857)             546,649             774,459          1,321,108 
Article 4/8

NVTA3          5,861,557             120,363          5,981,920      (15,295,167)             316,463       10,310,236              (65,537)          1,247,916       10,449,591       11,697,507 
SUBTOTAL          5,861,557             120,363          5,981,920      (15,295,167)             316,463       10,310,236              (65,537)          1,247,916       10,449,591       11,697,507 

GRAND TOTAL $6,614,695 $144,076 $6,758,771 ($16,284,642) $316,463 $11,074,367 ($70,394) $1,794,565 $11,224,050 $13,018,615 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.
3. NVTA is authorized to claim 100% of the apporionment to Napa County.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS
NAPA COUNTY

TDA APPORTIONMENT BY JURISDICTION

Attachment 1 

7.2 Attach 1_February 25, 2026 Fund estimate
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Attachment A
Res No. 4742
Page 6 of 19

2/25/2026
  

FY2025-26 TDA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 TDA Revenue Estimate
FY2025-26 Generation Estimate Adjustment FY2026-27 County Auditor's Generation Estimate

1. Original County Auditor Estimate (Feb, 25)       48,345,000 13. County Auditor Estimate 49,060,000
2. Revised Estimate (Feb, 26)       47,907,500 FY2026-27 Planning and Administration Charges
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1)           (437,500) 14. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 245,300 

FY2025-26 Planning and Administration Charges Adjustment 15. County Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 245,300 
4. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 3)                (2,188)  16. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 13) 1,471,800 
5. County Administration (Up to 0.5% of Line 3)                (2,188) 17. Total Charges (Lines 14+15+16) 1,962,400
6. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 3)              (13,125)  18. TDA Generations Less Charges (Lines 13-17) 47,097,600
7. Total Charges (Lines 4+5+6)              (17,501) FY2026-27 TDA Apportionment By Article
8. Adjusted Generations Less Charges (Lines 3-7)           (419,999) 19. Article 3.0 (2.0% of Line 18) 941,952 

FY2025-26 TDA Adjustment By Article 20. Funds Remaining  (Lines 18-19) 46,155,648
9. Article 3 Adjustment (2.0% of line 8)                (8,400) 21. Article 4.5 (5.0% of Line 20) 2,307,782 
10. Funds Remaining  (Lines 8-9)           (411,599) 22. TDA Article 4 (Lines 20-21) 43,847,866
11. Article 4.5 Adjustment (5.0% of Line 10)              (20,580)
12. Article 4 Adjustment (Lines 10-11)           (391,019)

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G H=Sum(C:G) I J=Sum(H:I)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Transfers/ 
Refunds

Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

Article 3          3,758,002             464,544          4,222,546        (3,371,668)                        -               928,224                (8,400)          1,770,702             941,952          2,712,654 
Article 4.5             131,401                        -               131,401                        -          (2,186,915)          2,274,149              (20,580)             198,055          2,307,782          2,505,837 

SUBTOTAL          3,889,403             464,544          4,353,947        (3,371,668)        (2,186,915)          3,202,373              (28,980)          1,968,757          3,249,734          5,218,491 
Article 4

SFMTA           (342,053)             342,053                        -        (45,004,723)          2,186,915       43,208,827           (391,019)                        -         43,847,866       43,847,866 
SUBTOTAL           (342,053)             342,053                        -        (45,004,723)          2,186,915       43,208,827           (391,019)                        -         43,847,866       43,847,866 

GRAND TOTAL $3,547,349 $806,597 $4,353,947 ($48,376,391) $0 $46,411,200 ($419,999) $1,968,757 $47,097,600 $49,066,357 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY

TDA APPORTIONMENT BY JURISDICTION

Attachment 1 

7.2 Attach 1_February 25, 2026 Fund estimate
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Attachment A
Res No. 4742
Page 7 of 19

2/25/2026
  

FY2025-26 TDA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 TDA Revenue Estimate
FY2025-26 Generation Estimate Adjustment FY2026-27 County Auditor's Generation Estimate

1. Original County Auditor Estimate (Feb, 25) 57,949,257      13. County Auditor Estimate 60,927,369
2. Revised Revenue (Feb, 26)       57,802,306 FY2026-27 Planning and Administration Charges
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) (146,951)          14. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 304,637 

FY2025-26 Planning and Administration Charges Adjustment 15. County Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 304,637 
4. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 3)                   (735)  16. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 13) 1,827,821 
5. County Administration (Up to 0.5% of Line 3)                   (735) 17. Total Charges (Lines 14+15+16) 2,437,095
6. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 3)                (4,409)  18. TDA Generations Less Charges (Lines 13-17) 58,490,274
7. Total Charges (Lines 4+5+6)                (5,879) FY2026-27 TDA Apportionment By Article
8. Adjusted Generations Less Charges (Lines 3-7)           (141,072) 19. Article 3.0 (2.0% of Line 18) 1,169,805 

FY2025-26 TDA Adjustment By Article 20. Funds Remaining  (Lines 18-19) 57,320,469
9. Article 3 Adjustment (2.0% of line 8)                (2,821) 21. Article 4.5 (5.0% of Line 20) 2,866,023 
10. Funds Remaining  (Lines 8-9)           (138,251) 22. TDA Article 4 (Lines 20-21) 54,454,446
11. Article 4.5 Adjustment (5.0% of Line 10)                (6,913)
12. Article 4 Adjustment (Lines 10-11)           (131,338)

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G H=Sum(C:G) I J=Sum(H:I)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Transfers/ 
Refunds

Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

Article 3          4,788,393             383,905          5,172,298        (3,210,467)                        -            1,112,626                (2,821)          3,071,636          1,169,805          4,241,441 
Article 4.5              (16,410)               54,300               37,890        (2,725,933)                        -            2,725,933                (6,913)               30,977          2,866,023          2,897,000 

SUBTOTAL          4,771,984             438,205          5,210,189        (5,936,400)                        -            3,838,559                (9,734)          3,102,613          4,035,828          7,138,441 
Article 4

SamTrans           (292,663)          1,007,968             715,305      (51,792,728)                        -         51,792,728           (131,338)             583,968       54,454,446       55,038,414 
SUBTOTAL           (292,663)          1,007,968             715,305      (51,792,728)                        -         51,792,728           (131,338)             583,968       54,454,446       55,038,414 

GRAND TOTAL $4,479,321 $1,446,173 $5,925,494 ($57,729,128) $0 $55,631,287 ($141,072) $3,686,581 $58,490,274 $62,176,855 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS
SAN MATEO COUNTY

TDA APPORTIONMENT BY JURISDICTION

Attachment 1 

7.2 Attach 1_February 25, 2026 Fund estimate
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Attachment A
Res No. 4742
Page 8 of 19

2/25/2026
  

FY2025-26 TDA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 TDA Revenue Estimate
FY2025-26 Generation Estimate Adjustment FY2026-27 County Auditor's Generation Estimate

1. Original County Auditor Estimate (Feb, 25) 143,704,000 13. County Auditor Estimate 148,123,000
2. Actual Revenue (Feb, 26) 144,369,100 FY2026-27 Planning and Administration Charges
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) 665,100 14. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 740,615 

FY2025-26 Planning and Administration Charges Adjustment 15. County Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 740,615 
4. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 3) 3,326  16. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 13) 4,443,690 
5. County Administration (Up to 0.5% of Line 3) 3,326 17. Total Charges (Lines 14+15+16) 5,924,920
6. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 3) 19,953  18. TDA Generations Less Charges (Lines 13-17) 142,198,080
7. Total Charges (Lines 4+5+6) 26,605 FY2026-27 TDA Apportionment By Article
8. Adjusted Generations Less Charges (Lines 3-7) 638,495 19. Article 3.0 (2.0% of Line 18) 2,843,962 

FY2025-26 TDA Adjustment By Article 20. Funds Remaining  (Lines 18-19) 139,354,118
9. Article 3 Adjustment (2.0% of line 8) 12,770 21. Article 4.5 (5.0% of Line 20) 6,967,706 
10. Funds Remaining  (Lines 8-9) 625,725 22. TDA Article 4 (Lines 20-21) 132,386,412
11. Article 4.5 Adjustment (5.0% of Line 10) 31,286 
12. Article 4 Adjustment (Lines 10-11) 594,439 

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G H=Sum(C:G) I J=Sum(H:I)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Transfers/ 

Refunds
Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

Article 3        10,727,225             575,552        11,302,777        (10,901,281)                        -            2,759,117               12,770          3,173,383          2,843,962          6,017,345 
Article 4.5               29,454                 7,220               36,674          (6,759,836)                        -            6,759,836               31,286               67,960          6,967,706          7,035,666 

SUBTOTAL       10,756,679             582,773       11,339,451       (17,661,117)                        -            9,518,953               44,056          3,241,343          9,811,668       13,053,011 
Article 4

VTA             559,616             137,184             696,800     (128,436,887)                        -       128,436,887             594,439          1,291,239     132,386,412     133,677,651 
SUBTOTAL             559,616             137,184             696,800     (128,436,887)                        -       128,436,887             594,439          1,291,239     132,386,412     133,677,651 

GRAND TOTAL $11,316,295 $719,956 $12,036,251 ($146,098,004) $0 $137,955,840 $638,495 $4,532,582 $142,198,080 $146,730,662 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS
SANTA CLARA COUNTY

TDA APPORTIONMENT BY JURISDICTION

Attachment 1 

7.2 Attach 1_February 25, 2026 Fund estimate
46



Attachment A
Res No. 4742
Page 9 of 19

2/25/2026
  

FY2025-26 TDA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 TDA Revenue Estimate
FY2025-26 Generation Estimate Adjustment FY2026-27 County Auditor's Generation Estimate

1. Original County Auditor Estimate (Feb, 25)       28,521,091 13. County Auditor Estimate 28,508,356
2. Revised Revenue (Feb, 26)       28,508,356 FY2026-27 Planning and Administration Charges
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1)              (12,735) 15. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 14) 142,542 

FY2025-26 Planning and Administration Charges Adjustment 16. County Administration (0.5% of Line 14) 142,542 
4. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 3)                      (64)  17. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 14) 855,251 
5. County Administration (Up to 0.5% of Line 3)                      (64) 18. Total Charges (Lines 15+16+17) 1,140,335
6. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 3)                   (382)  19. Solano Transportation Authority Planning (2.7% of Line 14-18)3 738,937 
7. Total Charges (Lines 4+5+6)                   (510) 20. TDA Generations Less Charges (Lines 14-18-19) 26,629,084
8. STA Planning (2.7%) (330)                  FY2026-27 TDA Apportionment By Article
9. Adjusted Generations Less Charges (Lines 3-7-8)              (11,895) 21. Article 3.0 (2.0% of Line 20) 532,582 

FY2025-26 TDA Adjustment By Article 22. Funds Remaining  (Lines 20-21) 26,096,502
10. Article 3 Adjustment (2.0% of line 9)                   (238) 23. Article 4.5 (5.0% of Line 22) 0 
11. Funds Remaining  (Lines 9-10)              (11,657) 24. TDA Article 4 (Lines 22-23) 26,096,502
12. Article 4.5 Adjustment (5.0% of Line 11)                        -   
13. Article 4 Adjustment (Lines 11-12)              (11,657)

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G H=Sum(C:G) I J=Sum(H:I)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Transfers/ 
Refunds

Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

Article 3          1,587,226               88,068          1,675,294        (1,652,780)                        -               532,820                   (238)             555,096             532,582          1,087,678 
Article 4.5

SUBTOTAL          1,587,226               88,068          1,675,294        (1,652,780)                        -               532,820                   (238)             555,096             532,582          1,087,678 
Article 4/8

Dixon          3,545,539             170,321          3,715,860 (452,913)                                 -            1,134,738                   (507)          4,397,179          1,170,354          5,567,533 
Fairfield          1,711,415             147,435          1,858,850 (1,646,331)                              -            7,037,740                (3,142)          7,247,117          7,003,327       14,250,444 
Rio Vista          2,005,476               93,172          2,098,648 (168,100)                                 -               585,060                   (261)          2,515,347             599,738          3,115,085 
Solano County          4,123,414             192,108          4,315,522 (3,703,536)                              -            1,057,132                   (472)          1,668,646          1,043,538          2,712,184 
Suisun City          1,341,923               63,767          1,405,691 (1,400,377)                              -            1,686,639                   (753)          1,691,200          1,684,465          3,375,665 
Vacaville       10,799,522             642,355       11,441,877 (12,090,621)                           -            5,975,344                (2,668)          5,323,932          5,985,838       11,309,770 
Vallejo/Benicia          6,660,332             467,099          7,127,431 (13,949,376)                           -            8,631,508                (3,855)          1,805,708          8,609,243       10,414,951 

SUBTOTAL       30,187,623          1,776,257       31,963,880      (33,411,254)                        -         26,108,161              (11,658)       24,649,129       26,096,502       50,745,631 
GRAND TOTAL $31,774,848 $1,864,326 $33,639,174 ($35,064,034) $0 $26,640,981 ($11,896) $25,204,225 $26,629,084 $51,833,309 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.
3. Beginning with FY24, the MTC Fund Estimate will directly program the 2.7% of TDA revenues to Solano Transportation Authority for planning purposes, as authorized by  PUC 99233.12 of the Transportation Development Act statute.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS
SOLANO COUNTY

TDA APPORTIONMENT BY JURISDICTION
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Page 10 of 19
2/25/2026

  
FY2025-26 TDA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 TDA Revenue Estimate

FY2025-26 Generation Estimate Adjustment FY2026-27 County Auditor's Generation Estimate
1. Original County Auditor Estimate (Feb, 25)       30,015,000 13. County Auditor Estimate 29,600,000
2. Revised Revenue (Feb, 26)       29,100,000 FY2026-27 Planning and Administration Charges
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1)           (915,000) 14. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 13) 148,000 

FY2025-26 Planning and Administration Charges Adjustment 15. County Administration (0.22% of Line 13) 64,101 
4. MTC Administration (0.5% of Line 3)                (4,575)  16. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 13) 888,000 
5. County Administration (0.22% of Line 3)                (1,982) 17. Total Charges (Lines 14+15+16) 1,100,101
6. MTC Planning (3.0% of Line 3)              (27,450)  18. TDA Generations Less Charges (Lines 13-17) 28,499,899
7. Total Charges (Lines 4+5+6)              (34,007) FY2026-27 TDA Apportionment By Article
8. Adjusted Generations Less Charges (Lines 3-7)           (880,993) 19. Article 3.0 (2.0% of Line 18) 569,998 

FY2025-26 TDA Adjustment By Article 20. Funds Remaining  (Lines 18-19) 27,929,901
9. Article 3 Adjustment (2.0% of line 8)              (17,620) 21. Article 4.5 (5.0% of Line 20) 0 
10. Funds Remaining  (Lines 8-9)           (863,373) 22. TDA Article 4 (Lines 20-21) 27,929,901
11. Article 4.5 Adjustment (5.0% of Line 10)                        -   
12. Article 4 Adjustment (Lines 10-11)           (863,373)

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G H=Sum(C:G) I J=Sum(H:I)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 FY2026-27 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Transfers/ 
Refunds

Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

Article 3          3,234,719             135,864          3,370,583        (2,581,400)                        -               577,990              (17,620)          1,349,553             569,998          1,919,551 
Article 4.5

SUBTOTAL          3,234,719             135,864          3,370,583        (2,581,400)                        -               577,990              (17,620)          1,349,553             569,998          1,919,551 
Article 4/8

GGBHTD3                  5,411               28,294               33,705        (3,680,778)                        -            3,761,729           (114,656)                        -            1,382,530          1,382,530 
Petaluma          2,021,606             197,534          2,219,141        (1,938,956)                        -            2,994,483              (91,518)          3,183,150          3,248,247          6,431,397 
Santa Rosa       13,505,454             468,794       13,974,248      (16,358,536)                        -            8,965,109           (273,862)          6,306,959          9,811,774       16,118,733 
Sonoma County       17,458,977             679,394       18,138,371      (23,043,975)                        -         12,600,165           (383,338)          7,311,222       13,487,349       20,798,571 

SUBTOTAL       32,991,448          1,374,016       34,365,464      (45,022,245)                        -         28,321,485           (863,373)       16,801,331       27,929,901       44,731,232 
GRAND TOTAL $36,226,167 $1,509,881 $37,736,048 ($47,603,645) $0 $28,899,475 ($880,993) $18,150,884 $28,499,899 $46,650,783 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.  
3. Apportionment to GGBHTD is based on the Sonoma County Transportation Authority's coordinated TDA claim.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT FUNDS
SONOMA COUNTY

TDA APPORTIONMENT BY JURISDICTION
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 Attachment A
FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE Res No. 4742
STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE Page 11 of 19
REVENUE-BASED FUNDS (PUC 99314) 2/25/2026

 
FY2025-26 STA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 STA Revenue Estimate

1. State Estimate (Aug, 25)3 $213,117,399 4. Projected Carryover (Jan, 26) $13,487,896
2. Actual Revenue (Sept, 26) 5. State Estimate (Jan, 26) - DRAFT $192,335,694
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) 6. Total Funds Available (Lines 4+5) $205,823,590

Column A B C D=Sum(A:C) E F=Sum(D:E)
6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 Total

Apportionment Jurisdictions
Balance 

(w/interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2 Revenue Estimate3 Projected
Carryover4

Revenue
Estimate5

Available For
 Allocation

ACCMA - Corresponding to ACE -                        (311,072)              311,072                -                        280,738                280,738                
Caltrain 685,812                (10,101,529)         10,101,529          685,812                9,116,499            9,802,311            
CCCTA 709,585                (1,000,000)           885,616                595,201                799,257                1,394,458            
City of Dixon 83,292                  -                        8,648                    91,940                  7,804                    99,744                  
ECCTA -                        (428,182)              428,182                -                        386,429                386,429                
City of Fairfield -                        -                        157,146                157,146                141,822                298,968                
GGBHTD -                        (9,692,845)           9,692,845            -                        8,747,667            8,747,667            
LAVTA -                        (424,810)              424,810                -                        383,386                383,386                
Marin Transit 1,569,216            (2,500,000)           1,656,536            725,752                1,495,002            2,220,754            
NVTA -                        (120,265)              120,265                -                        108,538                108,538                
City of Petaluma 553                       -                        51,600                  52,153                  46,569                  98,722                  
City of Rio Vista 28,409                  -                        2,749                    31,158                  2,480                    33,638                  
SamTrans 537,646                (10,131,176)         10,131,176          537,646                9,143,255            9,680,901            
SMART 184                       (2,094,129)           2,094,129            184                       1,889,925            1,890,109            
City of Santa Rosa -                        (159,976)              173,394                13,418                  156,487                169,905                
Solano County Transit -                        (369,349)              369,349                -                        333,333                333,333                
Sonoma County Transit -                        (241,541)              241,541                -                        217,987                217,987                
City of Union City 9                            -                        131,223                131,232                118,427                249,659                
Vacaville City Coach 239,211                -                        28,125                  267,336                25,382                  292,718                
VTA -                        (28,329,054)         30,706,526          2,377,472            27,712,242          30,089,714          
VTA - Corresponding to ACE -                        (165,571)              179,464                13,893                  161,965                175,858                
WCCTA -                        (561,691)              561,691                -                        506,919                506,919                
WETA 11,157,923          (7,987,907)           2,754,515            5,924,531            2,485,915            8,410,446            

SUBTOTAL 15,011,839          (74,619,097)        71,212,131          11,604,874          64,268,028          75,872,902          
AC Transit -                        (25,206,579)         27,089,601          1,883,022            24,448,014          26,331,036          
BART 4,381                    (42,453,821)         42,449,440          -                        38,310,070          38,310,070          
SFMTA 21                          (72,366,248)         72,366,227          -                        65,309,582          65,309,582          

SUBTOTAL 4,402                    (140,026,648)      141,905,268       1,883,022            128,067,666       129,950,688       
GRAND TOTAL $15,016,242 ($214,645,745) $213,117,399 $13,487,896 $192,335,694 $205,823,590
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.  
3. FY 2025-26 STA estimates are based on State Controller's Office report from August 2025. 
4. Projected carryover as of 6/30/26 does not include interest accrued in FY2025-26. 
5. FY2026-27 STA revenue estimates based on January 2026 State Controller's Office (SCO) forecast. 

STA REVENUE-BASED APPORTIONMENT BY OPERATOR

Attachment 1 

7.2 Attach 1_February 25, 2026 Fund estimate
49



Attachment A
FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE Res No. 4742
STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE Page 12 of 19
POPULATION-BASED FUNDS (PUC 99313) - FY 2018-19 ONWARDS 2/25/2026

  

FY2025-26 STA Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 STA Revenue Estimate
1. State Estimate (Aug, 25)3 $77,115,439 4. Projected Carryover (Jan, 26) $102,199,076
2. Actual Revenue (Aug, 26) 5. State Estimate (Jan, 26) $69,595,684
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) 6. Total Funds Available (Lines 4+5) $171,794,760

Column A C D E=Sum(A:D) F G=Sum(E:F)
6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2025 FY2026-27 Total

Apportionment Jurisdictions Balance (w/interest)1 Outstanding
Commitments2  Revenue Estimate3 Projected

Carryover4
Revenue
Estimate5

Available For
 Allocation

County Block Grant6

Alameda                   2,226,007            (8,550,980)              9,542,245              3,217,272              8,611,752            11,829,024 
Contra Costa                   1,504,533          (12,016,700)            11,974,307              1,462,140            10,806,657            12,268,797 
Marin                      151,199            (3,081,290)              3,080,386                 150,295              2,780,009              2,930,304 
Napa                                 -              (1,884,278)              1,884,278                            -                1,700,537              1,700,537 
San Francisco                   2,547,440            (5,755,937)              4,564,339              1,355,842              4,119,257              5,475,099 
San Mateo                   7,649,211            (4,527,390)              2,732,788              5,854,609              2,466,306              8,320,915 
Santa Clara                                 -              (7,087,177)              7,606,983                 519,806              6,865,204              7,385,010 
Solano                 16,742,718          (11,709,894)              5,669,048            10,701,872              5,116,242            15,818,114 
Sonoma                      183,913            (6,326,203)              6,926,433                 784,143              6,251,015              7,035,158 

SUBTOTAL                 31,005,022          (60,939,849)            53,980,807            24,045,979            48,716,979            72,762,958 
Regional Program                 59,561,009          (35,767,623)            23,134,632            46,928,018            12,878,705            59,806,723 
Means-Based Transit Fare Program                 38,217,327            (7,999,999)                            -              30,217,328              8,000,000            38,217,328 
Transit Emergency Service Contingency Fund7

                  1,007,751                            -                              -                1,007,751                            -                1,007,751 
GRAND TOTAL $129,791,109 ($104,707,471) $77,115,439 $102,199,076 $69,595,684 $171,794,760 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed. 
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/2026.
3. FY 2025-26 STA estimates are based on State Controller's Office report from August 2025. 
4. Projected carryover as of 6/30/26 does not include interest accrued in FY2025-26. 
5. FY2026-27 STA revenue estimtates are based on January 2026 State Controller's Office (SCO) forecast.
6. County Block Grant adopted through MTC Resolution 4321 in February 2018, and funded through a 70% share of STA Population-Based funds. 
7. Funds for the Transit Emergency Service Contingency Fund are taken "off the top" from the STA Population-Based program.

STA POPULATION-BASED COUNTY BLOCK GRANT AND REGIONAL PROGRAM APPORTIONMENT 
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 Attachment A
FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE Res No. 4742
BRIDGE TOLLS1 Page 13 of 19

2/25/2026
 

Column A B C D=Sum(A:C) E F=D+E
6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 Total

Fund Source Balance2 Outstanding 
Commitments3 Programming Amount4 Projected

Carryover Programming Amount4 Available for Allocation

MTC 2% Toll Revenues
Ferry Capital                          7,003,393                         (2,285,162)                          1,000,000                          5,718,231                          1,000,000                          6,718,231 
Bay Trail                              893,309                         (1,343,309)                              450,000                                          -                                450,000                              450,000 
Studies                              543,075                            (252,236)                                          -                                290,839                                          -                                290,839 

SUBTOTAL                          8,439,777                         (3,880,707)                          1,450,000                          6,009,070                          1,450,000                          7,459,070 
5% State General Fund Revenues

Ferry                        29,083,217                      (24,982,396)                          3,256,581                          7,357,402                          3,283,254                        10,640,656 
Bay Trail                              533,679                            (823,921)                              290,242                                          -                                299,037                              299,037 

SUBTOTAL                        29,616,896                      (25,806,317)                          3,546,823                          7,357,402                          3,582,291                        10,939,693 
1. BATA Resolution 93 and MTC Resolution 3948 required BATA to make a payment to MTC equal to the estimated present value of specified fund transfers for the next 50 years (FY2010-11 through FY2059-60) 
and relieved BATA from making those fund transfers for that 50 year period.  The MTC 2% Toll Revenues listed above, commencing in FY2010-11, are funded from this payment.
2. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
3. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.
4. MTC Resolution 4015 states that annual funding levels are established and adjusted through the fund estimate for 2%, and 5% bridge toll revenues.

BRIDGE TOLL APPORTIONMENT BY CATEGORY
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Attachment A
FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE Res No. 4742
AB1107 FUNDS Page 14 of 19
AB1107 IS TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT OF THE ONE-HALF CENT BART DISTRICT SALES TAX 2/25/2026

  
FY2025-26 AB1107 Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 AB1107 Revenue Estimate

1. Original MTC Estimate (Feb, 25) $104,000,000 4. Projected Carryover (Feb, 26) $0
2. Revised Revenue (Feb, 26) $104,000,000 5. MTC Estimate (Feb, 26) $105,000,000
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) $0 6. Total Funds Available (Lines 4+5) $105,000,000

Column A B C=Sum(A:B) D E F G=Sum(A:F) H I=Sum(G:H)
6/30/2025 FY2024-25 6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 FY2026-27

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Balance 
(w/o interest)

Interest
Balance 

(w/ interest)1
Outstanding

Commitments2
Original
Estimate

Revenue
Adjustment

Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate

Available for 
Allocation

AC Transit                             -                               -                               -            (52,000,000)            52,000,000                             -                               -              52,500,000            52,500,000 
SFMTA                             -                               -                               -            (52,000,000)            52,000,000                             -                               -              52,500,000            52,500,000 
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 ($104,000,000) $104,000,000 $0 $0 $105,000,000 $105,000,000 
1. Balance as of 6/30/25 is from the MTC FY2024-25 Audit, and it contains both funds available for allocation and funds that have been allocated but not disbursed.
2. The outstanding commitments figure includes all unpaid allocations as of 6/30/25, and FY2025-26 allocations as of 1/31/26.

AB1107 APPORTIONMENT BY OPERATOR
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TDA & STA FUND SUBAPPORTIONMENT FOR ALAMEDA & CONTRA COSTA COUNTIES Page 15 of 19
& IMPLEMENTATION OF OPERATOR AGREEMENTS 2/25/2026

  

Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Total Available
AC Transit
LAVTA
Pleasanton
Union City
CCCTA
ECCTA
WCCTA

Apportionment of BART Funds to Implement Transit Coordination Program

Apportionment
Jurisdictions

Total Available Funds 
(TDA and STA)

FY 2026-27
CCCTA $0
LAVTA $0
ECCTA $0
WCCTA $0

Fund Source Apportionment 
Jurisdictions

Claimant Amount1 Program

Total Available BART STA Revenue-Based Funds2  $38,310,070
STA Revenue-Based BART CCCTA2 $0 BART Feeder Bus
STA Revenue-Based BART LAVTA2 $0 BART Feeder Bus
STA Revenue-Based BART ECCTA2 $0 BART Feeder Bus
STA Revenue-Based BART WCCTA2 $0 BART Feeder Bus

Total Payment $0
Remaining BART STA Revenue-Based Funds $38,310,070  
Total Available BART TDA Article 4 Funds2  $329,789

TDA Article 4 BART-Alameda LAVTA $0 BART Feeder Bus
TDA Article 4 BART-Contra Costa WCCTA $0 BART Feeder Bus

Total Payment $0
Remaining BART TDA Article 4 Funds $329,789
Total Available SamTrans STA Revenue-Based Funds $9,680,901

STA Revenue-Based SamTrans BART (801,024)                                                        SFO Operating Expense
Total Payment (801,024)                                                        

Remaining SamTrans STA Revenue-Based Funds $8,879,877
Total Available Union City TDA Article 4 Funds $14,793,969

TDA Article 4 Union City AC Transit (116,699)                                                   Union City service
Total Payment (116,699)                                                   

Remaining Union City TDA Article 4 Funds $14,677,270
1. Amounts assigned to the claimants in this page will reduce the funds available for allocation in the corresponding apportionment jurisdictions by the same amounts, and 
 may include carryover from previous years
2. Feeder Bus program will be deprecated at the end FY2025-26, please see February 2026 Programming and Allocations Committee staff memo for more information.

IMPLEMENTATION OF OPERATOR AGREEMENTS

ARTICLE 4.5 SUBAPPORTIONMENT 
Alameda Contra Costa

$229,512

$3,266,642
Article 4.5

$1,039,431

$89,260
$337,057

$601,207

Article 4.5
$5,852,344
$5,261,982

$164,045

$1,396,492
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2/25/2026

  
FY2025-26 LCTOP Revenue Estimate1 FY2026-27 LCTOP Revenue Estimate2

1. Estimated Statewide Appropriation (Jan, 26) $150,700,000 5. Estimated Statewide Appropriation (Jan, 26) $141,696,000
2. MTC Region Revenue-Based Funding $40,375,981 6. Estimated MTC Region Revenue-Based Funding $37,963,604
3. MTC Region Population-Based Funding $14,675,919 7. Estimated MTC Region Population-Based Funding $13,799,065
4. Total MTC Region Funds $55,051,900 8. Estimated Total MTC Region Funds $51,762,669

1. The FY 2025-26 LCTOP revenue generation is based on the $150 million revised estimate included in the FY 2025-26 Governor's Proposed State Budget.
2. The FY 2026-27 LCTOP revenue generation is based on the $141 million estimated in the FY 2026-27 Governor's Proposed State Budget.

FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE
CAP AND TRADE LOW CARBON TRANSIT OPERATIONS PROGRAM (LCTOP)
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STATE OF GOOD REPAIR (SGR) PROGRAM Page 17 of 19
REVENUE-BASED FUNDS 2/25/2026

 
FY2025-26 SGR Revenue-Based Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 SGR Revenue-Based Revenue Estimate

1. State Estimate (Aug, 25) $36,960,765 4. Projected Carryover (Jan, 26) $22
2. Actual Revenue (Aug, 26) 5. State Estimate (Jan, 26) $37,690,857
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) 6. Total Funds Available (Lines 4+5) $37,690,879

Column A B C D=Sum(A:C) E F=Sum(D:E)
6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 Total

Apportionment Jurisdictions
Balance 

(w/interest)
Outstanding

Commitments Revenue Estimate1 Projected
Carryover

Revenue
Estimate2

Available For
 Allocation

ACCMA - Corresponding to ACE 2,946                    (56,895)                 53,949                  -                        55,015                  55,015                  
Caltrain 95,612                  (1,847,511)           1,751,900            1                            1,786,506            1,786,507            
CCCTA 8,385                    (161,976)              153,592                1                            156,626                156,627                
City of Dixon 82                          (1,581)                   1,500                    1                            1,530                    1,531                    
ECCTA 45,609                  (119,867)              74,259                  -                        75,726                  75,726                  
City of Fairfield 1,486                    (28,740)                 27,254                  -                        27,792                  27,792                  
GGBHTD 91,744                  (1,772,764)           1,681,022            2                            1,714,228            1,714,230            
LAVTA 4,022                    (77,696)                 73,674                  -                        75,129                  75,129                  
Marin Transit 15,680                  (302,961)              287,292                11                          292,967                292,978                
NVTA 1,137                    (21,994)                 20,857                  -                        21,269                  21,269                  
City of Petaluma 490                        (9,438)                   8,949                    1                            9,126                    9,127                    
City of Rio Vista 27                          (504)                      477                        -                        486                        486                        
SamTrans 95,891                  (1,852,930)           1,757,040            1                            1,791,747            1,791,748            
SMART 19,821                  (383,004)              363,183                -                        370,357                370,357                
City of Santa Rosa 1,640                    (31,711)                 30,072                  1                            30,666                  30,667                  
Solano County Transit 3,497                    (67,552)                 64,056                  1                            65,321                  65,322                  
Sonoma County Transit 2,286                    (44,176)                 41,890                  -                        42,717                  42,717                  
City of Union City 1,242                    (24,000)                 22,758                  -                        23,208                  23,208                  
Vacaville City Coach 268                        (5,145)                   4,878                    1                            4,974                    4,975                    
VTA 290,639                (5,616,044)           5,325,406            1                            5,430,600            5,430,601            
VTA - Corresponding to ACE 1,699                    (32,823)                 31,124                  -                        31,739                  31,739                  
WCCTA 5,314                    (102,728)              97,414                  -                        99,338                  99,338                  
WETA 26,071                  (503,784)              477,713                -                        487,149                487,149                

SUBTOTAL 715,588                (13,065,824)         12,350,259          22                          12,594,216          12,594,238          
AC Transit 256,397                (4,954,523)           4,698,126            -                        4,790,929            4,790,929            
BART 401,775                (7,763,744)           7,361,969            -                        7,507,391            7,507,391            
SFMTA 460,718                (13,011,129)         12,550,411          -                        12,798,321          12,798,321          

SUBTOTAL 1,118,889            (25,729,396)         24,610,506          -                        25,096,641          25,096,641          
GRAND TOTAL $1,834,477 ($38,795,220) $36,960,765 $22 $37,690,857 $37,690,879
1. FY2025-26 State of Good Repair Program revenue generation is based on August 2025 actuals report from the State Controller's Office (SCO).
2. FY2026-27 State of Good Repair Program revenue generation based on January 2026 State Controller's Office (SCO) forecast. 

STATE OF GOOD REPAIR PROGRAM REVENUE-BASED APPORTIONMENT BY OPERATOR
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FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE Res No. 4742
STATE OF GOOD REPAIR (SGR) PROGRAM Page 18 of 19
POPULATION-BASED FUNDS 2/25/2026

 
FY2025-26 SGR Population-Based Revenue Estimate FY2026-27 SGR Population-Based Revenue Estimate

1. State Estimate (Aug, 25) $13,374,065 4. Projected Carryover (Feb, 26) $1,811,643
2. Actual Revenue (Sept, 26) 5. State Estimate (Feb, 26) $13,638,244
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) 6. Total Funds Available (Lines 4+5) $15,449,887

Column A B C D=Sum(A:C) E F=Sum(D:E)
6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY2025-26 6/30/2026 FY2026-27 Total

Apportionment3 Balance 
(w/interest)

Outstanding
Commitments Revenue Estimate1 Projected

Carryover
Revenue
Estimate2

Available For
 Allocation

Clipper®/Clipper® 2.0/Green Transit Capital Priorities4
           16,603,360          (27,972,076)            13,180,360              1,811,643            13,638,244            15,449,887 

GRAND TOTAL $16,603,360 ($27,972,076) $13,180,360 $1,811,643 $13,638,244 $15,449,887 
1. FY2025-26 State of Good Repair Program revenue generation is based on September 2025 actuals report from the State Controller's Office (SCO).
2. FY2026-27 State of Good Repair Program revenue generation is based on August 2025 estimates from the State Controller's Office (SCO).
3. State of Good Repair Program funds are shown here according to the policy in MTC Resolution 4321.
4. Specific projects will be identified through the annual State of Good Repair Programming Resolution.

SGR PROGRAM POPULATION-BASED APPORTIONMENT
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 Attachment A
FY 2026-27 FUND ESTIMATE Res No. 4742
SB 125 TRANSIT OPERATIONS FUNDING Page 19 of 19

2/25/2026
 

FY2025-26 SB 125 Funding FY2026-27 SB 125 Funding
1. Estimate (Feb, 25) $374,742,049 1. Estimate (Feb, 26) $0
2. Actual Revenue 2. Actual Revenue  
3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1) 3. Revenue Adjustment (Lines 2-1)

Column A B C D=Sum(A:C) E F
6/30/2025 FY2024-26 FY25-26 Distribution 6/30/2025 FY2026-27 Total

Apportionment Jurisdictions
Balance 

(w/interest)
Outstanding

Commitments
Distribution

Projected
Carryover Distribution1 Available For

 Allocation
SFMTA -                         (117,263,296)                 117,263,296             -                         -                         -                         
BART -                         (224,390,775)                 224,390,775             -                         -                         -                         
AC Transit -                         -                                   -                              -                         -                         -                         
Caltrain -                         (10,448,973)                   10,448,973                -                         -                         -                         
GGBHTD -                         (20,810,168)                   20,810,168                -                         -                         -                         
ACE -                         (1,828,837)                     1,828,837                  -                         -                         -                         
ECCTA -                         -                                   -                              -                         -                         -                         
LAVTA -                         -                                   -                              -                         -                         -                         
NVTA -                         -                                   -                              -                         -                         -                         
SolTrans -                         -                                   -                              -                         -                         -                         
WCCTA -                         -                                   -                              -                         -                         -                         
MTC (Regional Network Management) 1,786,333             (591,320)                         -                              1,195,013             -                         1,195,013             
GRAND TOTAL $1,786,333 ($375,333,369) $374,742,049 $1,195,013 $0 $1,195,013
1. SB 125 funding to be deprecated at the end of FY2025-26. All operating commitments outlined in MTC Resolution 4619, Revised have been disbursed to operators as of 1/31/2026

SB 125 FUNDING DISTRIBUTION
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7.3_Attach 2_Funding MTC art 4.0 Resolution 14-2025  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 14-2026  

 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A CLAIM WITH THE 
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR ALLOCATION OF 

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT ARTICLE 4.0, STATE TRANSIT 
ASSISTANCE, REGIONAL MEASURE 2, AND REGIONAL MEASURE 3 FUNDS 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026-2027 
 
 

 WHEREAS, the Transportation Development Act (TDA), (Pub. Utilities Code 992200 
et. seq. provides for the disbursement of funds from the Local Transportation Fund of the 
County of Alameda for use by eligible claimants for the purpose of providing local transit 
service in the cities of Dublin, Livermore and Pleasanton; and   
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the TDA, and pursuant to the applicable rules 
and regulations thereunder (21 Cal Adm. Code 660 et. seq.), a prospective claimant wishing to 
receive an allocation from the Local Transportation Funds shall file its claim with the 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the State Transit Assistance (STA) fund is created pursuant to Public 
Utilities Code 99310 (et. seq.); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the STA fund makes funds available pursuant to Public Utilities Code 
99313.6 for allocation to eligible applicants to support approved transit projects; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority is an eligible claimant 
for TDA and STA funds pursuant to PUC Section 99260 and Article 4 funds pursuant to PUC 
Section 99260A, as attested by the Livermore Amador Valley Authority’s opinion of counsel 
dated March 2, 2026; and 
 
 WHEREAS, TDA funds from the Local Transport Fund of Alameda County and STA 
funds will be required by claimant in Fiscal Year 2026-2027 for transit service;  
 

WHEREAS, LAVTA is an eligible sponsor of transportation project(s) in Regional 
Measure 2, Regional Traffic Relief Plan funds; and 

 
WHEREAS, LAVTA is an eligible sponsor of transportation project(s) in Regional 

Measure 3, Expenditure Plan; and 
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NOW,  THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors as follows: 

 
1. That the Executive Director or his designee is authorized to execute and file an 

appropriate TDA/STA claim together with all necessary supporting documents, with 
the Metropolitan Transportation Commission for allocation of TDA/STA funds in 
Fiscal Year 2026-2027; and be it further resolved 

 
2. That a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the Metropolitan Transportation 

Commission in conjunction with the filing of the claim; and the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission be requested to grant the allocation of funds as specified 
herein; and be it further resolved  

 
3. That LAVTA, and its agents shall comply with the provisions of the Metropolitan 

Transportation Commission’s, “Regional Measure 2 Regional Traffic Relief Plan 
Policies and Procedures,” (MTC Resolution No. 3636, Amended April 28, 2010); 
and be it further resolved  

 
4. That LAVTA, and its agents shall comply with the provisions of the Metropolitan 

Transportation Commission’s “Regional Measure 3 Policies and Procedures,” 
(MTC Resolution No. 4404, Amended October 25,2023); and be it further resolved 

 
5. That LAVTA certifies that the project is consistent with the Regional Transportation 

Plan (RTP) and is in compliance with the requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 2l000 et seq.); and be it 
further resolved 

 
6. That LAVTA approves the updated Operating Assistance Proposal, attached to this 

resolution; and be it further resolved 
 

7. That LAVTA approves the certification of assurances, attached to this resolution; 
and be it further resolved  

 
8. That there is no pending or threatened litigation which might in any way adversely 

affect the proposed project, or the ability of LAVTA to deliver such project; and be 
it further resolved 

 
9. That LAVTA indemnifies and holds harmless MTC, its Commissioners, 

representatives, agents, and employees from and against all claims, injury, suits, 
demands, liability, losses, damages, and expenses, whether direct or indirect 
(including any and all costs and expenses in connection therewith), incurred by 
reason of any act or failure to act of LAVTA, its officers, employees or agents, or 
subcontractors or any of them in connection with its performance of services under 
this allocation of RM2 and RM3 funds; and be it further resolved  
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10. That LAVTA authorizes its Executive Director, or his designee to execute and 

submit an allocation request for operating or planning costs for Fiscal Year 2026-
2027 with MTC for Regional Measure 2 funds, and Regional Measure 3 funds, for 
the project, purposes and amounts included in the project application attached to this 
resolution; and be it further resolved  

 
11. That the Executive Director, or her designee is hereby delegated the authority to 

make non-substantive changes or minor amendments to the OAP as he/she deems 
appropriate.  

 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of April 2026. 
 
 
 
    ____________________________________ 
    Julie Testa, Chair 

 
 

    ATTEST: 
 
 
 
    ____________________________________ 
    Christy Wegener, Executive Director 
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7.4_Attach 3_Funding MTC art 4.5 Resolution 15-2026   

RESOLUTION NO. 15-2026 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE LIVERMORE 
AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF 
A CLAIM WITH THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

FOR ALLOCATION OF TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT ARTICLE 
4.5 FUNDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2026-2027 

 
 WHEREAS, the Transportation Development Act (TDA), Pub Util. Code 99200 
et. seq. provides for the disbursement of funds from the Local Transportation Funds of the 
County of Alameda for use by eligible claimants for the purpose of providing local transit 
service in the cities of Dublin and Livermore; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the TDA, and pursuant to the applicable 
rules and regulations thereunder (21 Cal Adm. Code 660 et. seq.), a prospective claimant 
wishing to receive an allocation from the Local Transportation Funds shall file its claim 
with the Metropolitan Transportation Commission; and  
 
 WHEREAS, TDA funds from the Local Transportation Fund of Alameda County 
will be required by claimant in Fiscal Year 2026-2027 for paratransit services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority is an eligible 
claimant for TDA funds pursuant to PUC Section 99275 funds as attested by the Livermore 
Amador Valley Transit Authority’s opinion of counsel dated March 2, 2026; and 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Executive Director or his/her designee is authorized to 
execute and file an appropriate TDA/STA claim together with all necessary supporting 
documents with the Metropolitan Transportation Commission for an allocation of TDA 
funds in Fiscal Year 2026-2027; and be it further 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution 
be transmitted to the Metropolitan Transportation Commission in conjunction with the 
filing of the claim; and the Metropolitan Transportation Commission be requested to grant 
the allocations of funds as specified herein. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of April 2026. 
 
 
 
    ____________________________________ 
    Julie Testa, Chair 

 
    ATTEST: 
 
 
    ____________________________________ 
    Christy Wegener, Executive Director 
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8.1_SR_LCTOP FY25-26 Board Resolution   

 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution in Support of Allocation Requests for FY 2025-26 Funding through 

the State Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) 
 
FROM: Jennifer Yeamans, Senior Grants & Management Specialist 
 
DATE: March 24, 2026 
 
 
Action Requested 
Staff requests the Finance and Administration committee recommend that the Board of 
Directors approve Resolution 16-2026 in support of two allocation requests to Caltrans for the 
FY 2025-26 Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) to fund two high-priority 
capital projects. This resolution is required to request allocations of these funds from Caltrans.  
 
Background 
The LCTOP was established in 2014 by California Senate Bill 862 to provide funding, on a 
formula basis, for operational or capital expansion projects to reduce greenhouse gas emissions 
and improve mobility, with a priority on serving disadvantaged communities. Revenues are 
derived from quarterly statewide cap-and-trade auctions of allowances for greenhouse gas 
emissions, which generate the Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund which is then reinvested in 
various projects to further reduce emissions. There is a continuous appropriation of 5 percent 
of auction proceeds into the LCTOP and other Cap and Trade programs. The original Cap and 
Trade program was authorized through 2030 and funded from market-based sales of emissions 
allowances statewide. Last year the Legislature re-authorized the market-based compliance 
mechanisms for greenhouse-gas reduction, resulting in a new “Cap-and-Invest” framework that 
offers a different revenue flow down from auction proceeds to fund the LCTOP. 
 
The program guidelines state that transit agencies receiving funds from the LCTOP shall submit 
expenditure proposals listing projects that meet any of the following criteria:  

• Expenditures that directly enhance or expand transit service by supporting new or 
expanded services, expanded intermodal facilities, and include equipment acquisition, 
fueling, and maintenance, and other costs to operate those services or facilities. 

• Operational expenditures that increase transit mode share. 
• Expenditures related to the purchase of zero-emission buses (ZEBs), including electric 

buses, and the installation of the necessary equipment and infrastructure to operate and 
support zero-emission buses.  

 
The LCTOP requires documentation that each proposed project will achieve a reduction in 
greenhouse gas emissions and will not supplant other sources of funds. In addition, project 
sponsors are required to document how their projects meet all program requirements related to 
benefits to Disadvantaged Communities (DACs) and AB 1550 Population requirements to 
benefit low-income communities.  
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Discussion 
LCTOP funds are continuously appropriated and allocated to transit operators by formula for 
eligible projects, and to regional transportation agencies such as the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission for regional priorities. Under LCTOP guidelines, LAVTA can 
accrue up to four years of funding to support larger eligible capital projects. The past two years, 
LAVTA has been rolling over its annual LCTOP allocation to help provide the local match 
needed for the Atlantis Facility Construction project. This year’s allocation request will be 
rollover year 3 of 4 of that effort. 
 
Also this year, MTC conducted a competitive process to program approximately $8 million in 
regional LCTOP funds for projects that advance Transit Priority Initiatives in key regional 
transit corridors. LAVTA applied for funding in January jointly with the City of Dublin to 
reconstruct the traffic circle on Golden Gate Drive in Dublin at the exit of the West 
Dublin/Pleasanton BART station to allow for assignment of 40-foot buses on the Route 30R, 
LAVTA’s highest-ridership route (see Attachment 2). Since the 2016 Comprehensive 
Operations Analysis realigned the original Rapid, LAVTA has only been able to assign 29- and 
35-foot buses to the Route 30R due to the extent of the existing circle (as shown in Attachment 
2), so the project will enhance station-access capacity for BART and all along LAVTA’s 
highest-ridership corridor, which can experience crowding at peak times. Staff was notified on 
March 16 that LAVTA’s application would be recommended for funding from MTC’s regional 
allocation in April. To receive the allocation recommended by MTC, LAVTA will apply 
directly to Caltrans. 
 
Due to the new Cap-and-Invest framework authorized by the Legislature last year, this year's 
LCTOP allocation process is split between two separate funding cycles known as Cycle A, 
taking place now, and Cycle B, to take place starting this summer. LAVTA intends to submit 
two LCTOP allocation requests in Cycle A for the following priority projects: 
 
 

Project Description 

FY25-26 LCTOP 
Funding (Cycle 
A) 

1 Atlantis Facility 
Construction 

Year 3 of a four-year rollover project 
contributing serving as a portion of the 25% 
local match to the 2025 federal Low No award 

$431,259 

2 West Dublin/ 
Pleasanton BART 
Station Transit 
Access Capacity 
Improvements 

Competitive regional funding scheduled to be 
awarded by the Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission in April to modify the West 
Dublin/Pleasanton BART station exit at Golden 
Gate Drive to allow LAVTA to assign larger 
buses to the 30R. 

$249,000 

 
LAVTA’s service area does not have any DACs, but the projects are expected to benefit low-
income households and the low-income communities of North Livermore and Springtown 
identified by AB 1550 (shown in Attachment 3) by reducing harmful emissions of diesel 
particulate matter by enabling LAVTA to replace its diesel-fueled fleet with zero-emission 
buses supported by the Atlantis facility, and by adding transit access capacity at the West 
Dublin/Pleasanton BART station for the North Livermore community served by the 30R.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
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FY25-26 LCTOP Cycle A funding is expected to be available in October 2026 and will be 
included in the FY27 capital budget.  
 
Next Steps 
Once approved by the Board of Directors, LAVTA staff will submit the Resolution to Caltrans 
with the allocation requests for the above projects by the April 28 due date.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Finance and Administration recommend the Board of Directors 
approve Resolution 16-2026 in support of two allocation requests to Caltrans for the FY 2025-
26 Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) Cycle A for two high-priority capital 
projects.  
 
Strategic Plan Goals 
Operational Effectiveness: Develop and implement a capital improvement plan identifying 
major projects and their timeframe for implementation. 
 
Operational Effectiveness: Identify and implement improvements to bus operations by 
implementing transit signal priority and other improvements. 
 
Attachments: 
1. Resolution 16-2026 
2. Project Detail: West Dublin/Pleasanton BART Station exit Existing Conditions 
3. AB 1550 Low Income Communities 
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RESOLUTION 16-2026 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY  

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES 
AND AUTHORIZED AGENT FORMS FOR THE LOW CARBON TRANSIT 
OPERATIONS PROGRAM (LCTOP) FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS: 

ATLANTIS FACILITY CONSTRUCTION ($431,259) AND WEST 
DUBLIN/PLEASANTON BART STATION TRANSIT ACCESS CAPACITY 

IMPROVEMENTS ($249,000)  
 

WHEREAS, the Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority (LAVTA) is an eligible 
project sponsor and may receive state funding from the Low Carbon Transit Operations Program 
(LCTOP) for transit projects; and 
 

WHEREAS, the statutes related to state-funded transit projects require a local or regional 
implementing agency to abide by various regulations; and 
 

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 862 (2014) named the Department of Transportation 
(Department) as the administrative agency for the LCTOP; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Department has developed guidelines for the purpose of administering 
and distributing LCTOP funds to eligible project sponsors (local agencies); and 
 

WHEREAS, the LAVTA wishes to delegate authorization to execute these documents and 
any amendments thereto to the Executive Director or his/her designee; and  
 

WHEREAS, the LAVTA wishes to implement the following LCTOP projects listed 
above; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Livermore 
Amador Valley Transit Authority that the fund recipient agrees to comply with all conditions and 
requirements set forth in the Certification and Assurances and the Authorized Agent documents 
and applicable statutes, regulations, and guidelines for all LCTOP-funded transit projects; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director or his/her designee be 
authorized to execute all required documents of the LCTOP program and any Amendments thereto 
with the California Department of Transportation; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Livermore Amador 
Valley Transit Authority hereby authorizes the submittal of the following project nominations and 
allocation requests to the Department in FY2025-2026 LCTOP funds:  
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Project Name: LAVTA Atlantis Facility Construction 
Amount of LCTOP funds requested (Cycle A): $431,259 
Short description of project: Construct necessary facility improvements at LAVTA’s Atlantis 
Maintenance Facility to replace existing aging, insufficient facilities and accommodate the 
agency’s transition to and future expansion of a 100% Zero Emission Bus (ZEB) fleet.  
Benefits to a Priority Population: Reduces diesel particulate matter and other harmful emissions 
in the AB 1550 communities of North Livermore and Springtown and other low-income 
households in LAVTA’s service area.  
Amount of Priority Populations benefits: $25,747 
Contributing Sponsor: Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
 
Project Name: LAVTA West Dublin/Pleasanton BART Station Transit Access Capacity 
Improvements 
Amount of LCTOP funds requested (Cycle A): $249,000 
Short description of project: Modify and reduce the traffic circle at the West Dublin/Pleasanton 
BART station exit on Golden Gate Drive in Dublin to allow 40-foot buses to serve the station and 
increase the station’s transit access capacity and operational efficiency.  
Benefits to a Priority Population: Enhances access to regional transit via direct service to the 
AB 1550 community of North Livermore and other low-income households in LAVTA’s service 
area.  
Amount of Priority Populations benefits: $0 
Contributing Sponsor: Metropolitan Transportation Commission 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY the governing board of the Livermore Amador Valley 

Transit Authority on this 7th day of April 2026. 
 

 
______________________________ 
Julie Testa, Chair 
 
Attest: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Christy Wegener, Executive Director 
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Attachment 2. Project Detail: West Dublin/Pleasanton BART Station Exit; Golden Gate Drive Traffic Circle 
Existing Conditions 
 

 

 

   

67



Attachment 3 

8.4_Attach 3_LCTOP_AB 1550 Communities 

Attachment 3. Location of AB 1550 Low Income Communities in LAVTA’s Service Area  
(North Livermore and Springtown) 
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9.1_SR_Annual Salary Band Review 

SUBJECT: LAVTA Annual Salary Band Review 

FROM: Tamara Edwards, Director of Finance 

DATE: March 24, 2026 

Action Requested 
Staff requests the Finance and Administration Committee recommend Board adoption of 
Resolution 12-2026, adjusting the LAVTA salary bands as required by the LAVTA Human 
Resources Policy. 

Background 
LAVTA’s Human Resources Policy states that “As part of the annual budget approval process, 
salary ranges will be established. A salary survey for all established positions within the Authority 
will be completed every three years using comparator agencies. The years in between Salary 
Surveys the Salary Bands will be increase by the year over year CPI for the region in which the 
authority falls published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) for February of that year.”  
LAVTA also reviews the organization for any changes that have occurred over the last fiscal year 
or that are recommended to the Board for the next fiscal year. The FY 2026 org chart is included 
as Attachment 1.  

Discussion  
A salary study was completed for Fiscal Year 2026, therefore, for Fiscal Year 2027 CPI increases 
will be used.  

The Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price index for the San Francisco Area February 2026 
is 2.5% and is included as Attachment 2. Staff recommendation increases in the salary bands to 
ensure that the bands stay competitive in the labor market are summarized below.  

Please note: Changes to the Salary Bands do not affect individual salaries which are 
increased based solely on performance and in accordance with the adopted budget.  

Table of Proposed Monthly Salary Range Changes 
Band Current FY2026 

Monthly Salary Range 
Proposed FY2027 
Monthly Salary Range 

1 $4,503 $6,526 $4,616 $6,689 
2 $5,222 $7,568 $5,353 $7,757 
3 $6,056 $8,776 $6,207 $8,995 
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4 $7,023 $10,178 $7,199 $10,432 
5 $7,946 $11,515 $8,145 $11,803 
6 $9,923 $14,381 $10,171 $14,741 
7 $12,393 $17,960 $12,703 $18,409 

Proposed Salary Band Ranges 
Monthly Salary Ranges 

Band 1  $4,616 - $6,689 
Customer Service Representative I 

Band 2             $5,353-7,757 
Customer Service Representative II 

Band 3 $6,207-8,995 
Executive Assistant 

Band 4 $7,199-10,432 
Accounting Analyst 
Customer Service Supervisor 

Band 5 $8,145-11,803 
Senior Transit Planner 
Senior Grants, and Management Specialist 
Senior Marketing and Outreach Coordinator 
Senior Paratransit Specialist 
Senior Operations Analyst 

Band 6  $10,171-14,741 
Manager of Capital Projects 
Manager of Administrative Services 

Band 7   $12,703-18,409 
Director of Finance 
Director of Customer Experience 
Director of Operations and Planning 

Budget Impact 
These Salary Band Ranges and the Organizational Chart are consistent with the proposed FY2027 
operating budget which will be presented to the committee in April. 

Recommendation 
Staff requests that the Finance and Administration Committee recommend the Board of Directors 
approve Resolution 12-2026, adopting the adjustments to LAVTA’s salary bands as required by 
the LAVTA Human Resources Policy. 

Attachments: 
1. LAVTA Organization Chart
2. Bureau of Labor Statistics
3. Resolution 12-2026
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RESOLUTION NO. 12-2026 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

ESTABLISHING FY2026 SALARY BANDS 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Livermore Amador Valley Transit  
Authority adopted Resolution No. 30-2025 which established the current Human Resources 
Policy; and 

WHEREAS, Section 4.2, Rates of Pay, of the Human Resources Policy requires an 
annual review of the Salary Ranges as part of the annual budget process; and 

WHEREAS, it is desirable and necessary to revise the Salary Bands. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Salary Bands for FY2027 are 
revised as follows: 

Salary Bands 
The following salary bands represent the categories of employment within the agency.  
Bands will be adjusted annually as part of the budget process.  Periodically, the Board 
of Directors may make additional one-time adjustments to the bands based on market 
conditions, or other relevant factors indicating that the bands have become non-
competitive.  The Executive Director will have the authority to set salaries for positions 
within each band based on adopted budget constraints. 

Monthly salary ranges as of July 1, 2026. 

Monthly Salary Ranges 

Band 1             $4,616 - $6,689 
Customer Service Representative I 

Band 2             $5,353-7,757 
Customer Service Representative II 

Band 3 $6,207-8,995 
Executive Assistant 

Band 4 $7,199-10,432 
Accounting Analyst 
Customer Service Supervisor 

Band 5 $8,145-11,803 
Senior Transit Planner 
Senior Grants, and Management Specialist 
Senior Marketing and Outreach Coordinator 
Senior Paratransit Specialist 
Senior Operations Analyst 
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Band 6           $10,171-14,741 
Manager of Capital Projects 
Manager of Administrative Services 

Band 7          $12,703-18,409 
Director of Finance 
Director of Customer Experience 
Director of Operations and Planning 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of April 2026. 

________________________________ 
Julie Testa, Chair 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Christy Wegener, Executive Director 

Approved as to form: 

_____________________________ 
Michael Conneran, Legal Counsel 
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